o NAaleohw ?‘L\oac\ Dondow S R LS,

i Sy |
~ 3 ?LV
ey
8;3%
3
i% )-‘UM hs Bt ’v\de LE("M&/ you S0 \much
4 (et avlacde ﬁ?
S v IR \ 71w~0‘2 ) ; N uﬁ
Z—%%W g o iwﬁ“b (g

M‘(UA C;zabé--——cwa l&.e, au,s g_. E ;
W&a Jou m oll 4«}(/‘5’%(’3 So )k = 4
St Wﬁ ol waktce
1 a,ie o

cué
\@w@\( Qe Olsetver ond gwoluy "
&A e m (e ONsemier wwe L aukiows
t ol e Sundoy Lm{? ttwtg&
;m..f @m- s\mw wekite, dad 1 AXEre

"67*‘.:_ 4?3‘“
O & \,J.LL <g NG Qem%ue H 1 e
(_%g r\&e Wﬂ @ } &%‘2 ’g‘ﬂ
i g /§ —M‘M wollee 400 . & ik e Jdtlv&?
o > e @L | and T @elwﬁféf. e /ﬂgw%:]fww
& & ode wl am\x o et Somt Tham
33 o camdemﬁ Aetiom [ youe letter, ko C{%q
s T Kow %%&é(ou e W /gu&d« c.euw( a Yook
ST iw Y Yoy aiflis,
§ :rb‘wywoof ir Ouw @lwsed ik .Ehé’ ol
i % You Scx,\] | A M-’finm b owes B t
= he \ow '\’0 Q té/ en %tﬁjﬁbﬂmdw
;‘3% ztjeuo w (GWLO\‘& “L-*ub ‘ 'rCUAA v ‘y
w7 &f,



2,

de woy t mee o e NMacdouald e

oklar o, Ko« de \/ewud %Mctez a2

Wit e

tlands . Ao o comivg

A Qe

BY AIR MAIL
AIR LETTER

PAR AVION AEROGRAMME

e
omabo. cose. 3 Teame Tave lous (halee
Qmm‘g WR\,%;@@\ ?thﬁcﬂu;f/
cokions on te ol
e et o agr{ufé’ PN C o d

2

o e O s od

o4 bot
%W(ig jzo{i\b;c @ ngdq frd mﬂ:.w;;
oMU OUS 'J@ e Jowe st me
o O Youre f&:@%m\mm d}ﬁ g

SENDER'S NAME AND ADDRESS

AN AIR LETTER SHOULD

NOT CONTAIN ANY ENCLOSURE;

IF IT DOES IT MAY BE SURCHARGED
OR SENT BY ORDINARY MAIL

SECOND FOLD HERE

= e S R AT T———T R R i




77 Arthur Circle, Forrest,
A,C.T. 2603y Australia,
9131'} :'xu,f;ust, 1972-

Hrs Hosemary oSeligman,
g Malcolw !lcad, Wimbledon,
LONDON 9 Sl 1_9’ Lngland -

Dear losemary;

1y sincere congretulations on Migrationg, (iyth and Magic from

the Gilbert Islands, which arrived a week or sc agos unfortunately while
1 was away in Sydney working at the Mitchell Library on Dening's
Harquesan Journal. 1t is a far betfter work than I had been expecting
(though this is perhiaps hardly complementary to you) and beautifully
dllustrated and produced.

somehow the typescript pages which you sent me of parts of the
Rext never conveyed to me the aura o . romance and remoteness from this
mundane werld.whick- abways willsbe tHe Gilberts of my memories and
which is so admirably brought out in the book itself, with its skilful
blend of Sir Arthur's published works and unpublished notes, all
arranged info a seemingly natural unity which enables the whole to be
read through &s a narrative without any appaﬁent hiatus.

v’ ¥
Ihree people who have read the bock have béen along during the
past few days to speak about it and all their commknts were favourable,
rather astonishing when one thinks that I move only among academic
types who are apt to knock anything that is not ag%thetically arid,

Lveryone considers that it is the illustrations which make the
beok, together with Routledge's production which is splendiferous,
Svidently the Gilberts must have made a very deep impression on you,
for both your illustrations and text are vibrant with the authentic
feel of the place, e book arrived the day before the launching,
at an enormous drinks party; of David Lewis's We, the lavigators,
which is also well produced, though not so well as yours,

Your letter speaks much of minor fanlts: the misplacing of some
illustrations and the omission of others, But you must keep in ming
that these are only apparent to you (unfortunately all too apparent)
but no one else worrvies about the detail that reduces an author to
tears.

1 shouldn't worry too much about reviews either, though it ig
encouraging when one gets a favourable review, like the ivening New
one, which shows that someone recognizes its worth. I know that in
tngland the best reviews, like those in the Illustrated London N
are still carefully prepared and well written, and some are indeeq
contributions to knowledge in themselves. But in America and Australia
nine-tenths are simply lifted off the blurb, presumably by the office
boy,; and we have a ss8ying that 'reviews never yet sold a copy'. However
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I have had a talk with Reid Cowell, who is reviewing it for the Pacific
Islands tonthly, and he seemed to be favourably impressed with the whole
production, = HNaturally the publication is an important sales medium,
having a circulation of 100,000 island-oriented readers, many of whom
are compulsive buyers of anything on the Pacific., Heid is, if anything,
too knovledgeable on ‘the Gilberts, and as the author of The Structure of
Gilbertese and Simplified Cilbertese Crammar wes & bit inclined, at least
when talking to me, to argue over the niceties of some of Grimble's
translations (which, as you know, are often rather free and poetic).

i was to have reviewed it for several publications, including the
Pacific Islendg Monthly, but when it come out you had been characteristically
over-generous in your acknowledgements toc me and they decided that it would
be unethical. However it was &ll very sweet of you and much apprecisted
by me in my old age. 1 feel rather like a shag or a rock these dsys, for
nearly &ll my generation in the iglands have gone, and at conferences and
seminars 1 find myself treated gently ss a father figure from an age which
the others present-have only read about in books. Last week I was elected
an Honorary Frofessor at one University and an ionorary Fellow at enother:
perheps a gentle reminder that I have run my race and should shut up shop
(my metaphors get slightly mixed, but not through age: they always did).

1 was delighted to hear thet you had already started work on
enother book, for writing is like being in s car accident - cne must get
into another one immediately and drive off. [Those that take too long a
break are apt #ever to start again,

Anyvayy you must be very proud of Misrations, Myth end Magic for
it is a truely lovely book, and bears all the marks of professional
competence. I am & fair judge for I read an average of two new boocks
a week on the islands and, being associated with three publishers, I have
contracts arranged with over a dozen suthors et the moment, with four of
their completed manuscripts on my desk., Frankly I shall be delighted,
but @ bit surprised, if it sells very well in England, for I regard the
British market ag dead as far es the islands are concerned, except for
escapist trash, and we consider ourselves lucky to sell 50 copies of a
serious work on the Pacific there. -

But in the islande end with the affluent millions around the shores
of the Pacific Ocean, avidly interested in the island world, it should sell
really well if, as I presume they doy Routledge and kKegan Paul undergtang
how to sell in what is rather a specialized market. The book, and I mean
thisy could hardly be improved as a production. You have done your job
with consummate success and everything now depends on the sales skillg of
the publisher in this part of the world, where over of all Pacirfie
books are now sold.

With many thanks for your heart-warming words beside the dedicatio,
which Honor and I will always treasure, and every good wigh for the success
of your magnum opus: but don't be too impatient over sales for it takes
time for them to develop out here (including Hawaii and California); the
libraries, which are main buyers, can easily take & year to seng in their
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orders and the scademic reviews and notices, in particular, do not
appear on an average for two years after publication: - I've just
had a lovely one on my Of Islandg and Men which was published in
1968, so it evidently took them four years to read it.

ith affecticnate regards from us both; for the cuotation on
your page 5 makes ug feel that we have known you for & long time now,

Yours,
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National Museum of Natural History - Smithsonian Institution
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20560 * TEL. 202%38s381% 381-595L

:E;'

1L

June 8, 1972

ATRMATT,

Dr. Harry E. Maude

77 Arthur Circle
Forrest, A.C.T., 2603
Australis

Dear Dr. Maude:

Thank you for your May 31 letter concerning Dr. Marie-Helene Sachet.
Statements such as yours add immeasurably to the efficiency of our
Committee and we very much appreciate your taking the time to respond.

Sincerely yours,

)LZ%g?ngé;cAJEZL_HH

Richard 5. Cowan
Director



As from: T7 Arthur Circle, Forrest,
g-Cna.- 2&3’ A:lstrali&,
31st May, 1972,

Dr lichard 3. Cowan, S
Directors; iational luseum of Natural Eistery,

Smithsonian Institution,

WASHINGION, U.C. 20560, U.S.A,

Jear Ly Lowan,

1 am sorry not to have replied before to your letter of the 4th
May, requesting wy views ae to the professicnsl accomplishments of Dr
Marie~lieléne Sachet, tut I have been away on’' a tour of Victoria and South
fugtralia throughout May and found it eveiting me on my return to Canberrs
}‘\-vtb.&'ja-‘yc

While 1 am glad to have this opportunity of recording an aspessment.
of 135 155 sachet's work 1 should (;‘FIph&SlZ'E' that I ap not a Prclegajﬂpﬂ. coral
island ecologist mygelfl but & gocial scientist vho has spent the past 40
years on a variety of research projects concerded with the anthropologys
bistory, geograpuy and demogrephy of thae Facific Ielands based on both .
field=work and dccumentary study. Uiy perticular intereet lies in the
coral iglands, having lived on more than 30 of them during a periocé of
gome 23 years, but for the past decade 1 have become increasingly engaged
in organizing the recording of the vast amount of existing information
which we posscses on the Facific Islands region through Iibliographies,
indexes, Mamﬂcript batalogues and such research aids as the mcenﬂ:
publisned W
moment 1 am endenveurine_ to complete the 'hi_b]_iogrcphicll coverage of the
Pacific islands through a team of area specialists, each werking on his
own particular island or igland group, and at the sane time compiling
the Eib parap! o -__. ,.|:.‘_ - the Facifie B,

laving made clear &y limitations and qualificationg in evaluating
Dr Sachet's work I should say at once that as & babliogrq:har ahe elands
unquestionably supreme in her field. ller lgland Biblicgravhies )
in 1955 has been in constent use by my collesguea in the ]-'mardn &chool
ef Pacilic Studicg of the iustralien Netional Uriversity end myeelf ever
gince its publication, ana recently uhen 1 had oceasion to make ar item
by item appreisal of her Island 1 raphie ient 1 was rather
portified to find that I could dimmr cnly one mimr error &nd @ mere
hardful of omissions. I realize that Dr Nosberg was joint compiler of
both works but feel sure that he would be the irst to ecknowledge the
value of her technical contritution.




L e

As regards Dr Sachet's personal research 1 am only able to judge
these on areas where 1 have myself specialized, such as the Gilbert
lglands and Ulipperton, and here I can affirm that her paper on 'lhe
{limate and Meteorclogy of the Gilbert lslands' and her numerous mono-
graphs and studies on the geography, history, flora, fauna and ecological
change on Clippertqn testily not only to the gquality of her scholarship
but also to its unusual breadth., Lven if her time was not largely
occupied with bibliographical and &#ditorial work, notably on the Atoll
Hesearch Bulletin (now recognized throughout the world as the definitive
authority on coral islands), the contritution to scientific knowledge
made by her own research would surely justify her position on your staff.

If I may express a sirongly-felt personal opinion, however, based
on 15 years vith the Research School of Pacific Studies, it is that
competent technical personnel in almost every field of island research
are easier to obtain than competent specialists on the literature of °
their subjects and areas, yet without the latter their work is too often
less productive and lower in quality than it should be, and at times apt
to result in duplicated effort. [Thenks to Dr Sachet no one need today
go to his field station without & thorough knowledge of what has been
doene before him and the ancillary background information pertinent to
his research. This to my mind is her supreme accomplishment, for which
she will still be & household word to those engaged in Pacific studies
long after her death., Dr Sachet will, indeed, be difficult, if not
impossible, to replace and my one regret is that we do not have her,
or someone else with a tithe of her knowledge and expertise, in Australia.

Yours sincerely,

Holoo H&ldgo



National Museum of Natural History - Smithsonian Institution

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20560 * TEL. 202-381-5954

May 4, 1972

ATRMAIL

Mr. Harry E. Maude
77 Arthur Circle
Forrest A,C.T. 2603
Australia

Dear Mr. Maude:

Your name has been suggested to me as one who would have knowledge
of the professional accomplishments of Dr. Marie-Helene Sachet. Our
staff members are reviewed periodically by a committee of Smithsonian
peers, and Dr. Sachet's review is scheduled to take place in the near
future.

We solicit your candid opinion of Dr. Sachet's work because, as one
of the few associated with her field of specialization, your evaluation
will make possible a more knowledgeable appraisal by our Committee. In
that Committee we endeavor to assess the quality or value of our colleague's
published works and it is helpful to know what those who make use of her
publications think about them. Also, to offset any predilection to evalu-
ate those whom we know well by some lesser standards, we seek the guidance
of others whose relationship is essentially in a professional capacity. We
would be pleased to have you comment specifically on:

1) the significance of her research;

2) the scientific stature and overall contribution of Dr. Sachet in
her field;

3) the originality and importance of her research to the general study
of Coral Island ecology.

We profit greatly from such judgments by scientists outside our In~-
stitution. Their guidance aids us materially in our efforts to continue,
or raise, the level of professional competence we strive earnestly to
maintain in the Smithsonian.

I can assure you that your remarks will be most appreciated and held

in strict confidence.
Sincerely yours,
oz Y=

Richard S. Cowan
Director



To:  The Center for Advanced Study in the Behavioral Sciences,
202 Junipero Serra Blvd.,
STANFORD,
California 94303,
Ue Sende

Research School of Pacific Studies,
Institute of Advanced Studies,
Australian National University.

I first met Dr Martin Silverman when he came to the Ausiralian National University
in 1960 as a graduate scholar engaged in preparing for his field studies on hambi Islant
Having been associated with the Banabans since 1929 and responsibdle for their setilement
on Eambi I naturally took & particular interest in his work and was early impressed by
his intellectual calibre and unusual academic maturity.

Dr Silvermen's interests lay more particulerly in the use of documentation fo suppler
ent his field research in the reconstruction of Banaben cultural development, both on
Ocean Isgland and Aambi, and his preoccupation with the theoretical implicstions of his
work. Meticulously thorough in 211 thet he undertoof he hed already geined a grasp of
the Gilbertese language from such bocks as he had been able to lay his hands on.

Although the Banabens are not easy people to get on with, and expelled the last
Buropean officer in charge of their affairs, Silverman has not only succeeded in gainin
their confidence but is, I know, reparded with e great deal of respect by the community,
and this without allowing himself to become involved in their quarrels with the British
Government and the Fhosphate Commiggion.

During his more recent vigits to Canberra it was cbvious that Dr Silvermen had growe
from & student into an original thinker of congiderable promise; and in a joint Seminar
to the Anthropclogy and Pecific History Departments he developed & rumber of concepts
on the relationship between anthropology and higtory which have had a distinct impact
on the work of this School and elicited a degree of congensus between the two discipling
unusuals at least in this country, As & result the Editorial Board of the

invited him to contribute & paper on 'The Historiographic implicationg
of social and cultural change: some Banaban examples'; which wag published in the 1967

igeve.
g@ 21 September, 1972,
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Since his return to the United States 1 heve watched Dr Silverman's progress with
great interest and have read most, if not all, of his published and unpublished work.
Of all the younger generation of scholars working on the Facific area in the social
scienceg 1 would regard him asg likely to meke the most important contribution to the
study of anthropology, and more psxticularly to anthropological theory and the use of
documentary and other materiel in dynamic studies of culture change.

The calibre of his academic work can best be judgeds however; by exemining his

background paper on Land as a Medium of Symbolic Exchange: the Banaban case, circulated
at the Wenner-Gren gymposium on Kinship and Locelity held in Viennaldms19€9, and above

all in his most significant work to date, Disconcerting Issue: me stru in
a resettled Pacific community (Chicage, The University of Chicago Presss 1971).

To summaerizey I have Indicated my favourable estimation of Dr Silverman's intellectu
competence and stated what I believe to be his particular interests, which appear to li
more especially in the marches between anthropology and history; vwhere in my view the
most promiging advences in our knowledge of human behaviour mey be made. 1 can person
ally vouch for his exceptional knowledge of the work slready done in hig field, gince
Pacific documentation has been my own particular interest for over 40 yearsy while his
promise as a productive scholar is best evidenced by his published work, handicapped as

it has been by an umigual administrative and teaching load due to the peculiar circum-
stances obtaining at Princeton.

IRE R RS RN R R R ERES]



Department of Pacific History

8 January 1970

Professor Paula B. Glick,

Department of Anthropology,

State University of New York at Stony Brook,
STONY BROOK, Long Island

New York 11790, TU.S.A.

Dear Paula,

Yes, we had heard news of your marriage and general
progress from time to time, though the Department of Anthropology
here has changed in scope and personnel since your time, having
shed Linguistics and Prehistory and taken on a new Head of Department
in Enstein. Bill Stanner seems to have virtually retired and ome
hardly sees him about these days, and Derek Freeman works, I believe,
mostly at home (as I have always done). Ann Chowning is our main
liaison, as she is historically minded and attends many of our
seminars, keeping everyone on their toes.

The best thing I can do in reply to your enquiry about
Martin Silverman is to repeat what I wrote yesterday to another
Univereity who are thinking of taking him on:-

I first met Dr Silverman when he came to this University

in 1960 as a graduate student to prepare for his field
studies on Rambi Island. He was even then well ahead of the
other students in the Department of Anthropology and showed
an tnusbal maturity of outlook, possibly due to his earlier
field work in South America.

Having been originally responsible for the settlement of the
Banabans on Rambi, as well as for the Gilbertese colonization

of the Phoenix Islands and that of the Ellice Islanders on

Kioa, I was able to assist him on a number of problems connected
with his work.

I was particularly impressed with Silverman's interest in
documentary research and the development of Banaban culture,



both on Ocean Island and Rambi, as evinced by writtenm records
and oral tradition, and by the fact that he had already gained
a grasp of the Gilbertese language from such books as he had
been able to lay his hands on.

Although the Banabans are not easy people to get on with, and
expelled the last European officer in charge of their affairs,
Silverman has not only succeeded in gaining their confidence
but is, I know, regarded with a great deal of respect by the
community, and this without allowing himself to become involved
in their quarrels with the British Govermment and the Phosphate
Commission.

During a recent visit here it was obvious that Silverman had
grown from a student into a teacher of considerable promise,
having in particular devoted much thought to the theoretical
implications of the work that he had been doing in the field.
In a series of well-attended joint seminars to the Anthropology
and Pacific History Departments Father Gregory Dening of Harvard
University and Martin Silverman developed lines of thought on
the relationship between anthropology and history that have

had considerable effect on the work of this Department and a
degree of consensus between the two disciplines unusual, at
least in this country.

Since his return to the United States 1 have watched Silvermar's
progress with great interest and have read most, if not all,

of his published and unpubiished work. We would regard him
here as likely to make an important contribution to the study
of anthropology, and more particularly to anthropological

theory and the use of documentary and other material in

dynamic studies of culture change.

In 1967 the Editorial Board of the international Journal of
Pacific History invited Silverman to contribute a paper, amnd
out of 27 articles submitted his study on 'The Historiographic
implications of social and cultural change: some Banaban
examples' was one of the nine finally selected for publication
in that year's issue.

Silverman's background paper on 'Land as a Medium of Symbolic
Exchange: the Banaban case', intended for circulatiom at

the Wenner-Gren symposium on Kinship and Locality held in
Vienna last year, has been recently circulated here and most
favourably commented on. The calibre of his academic work
can best be judged, however, by examining his recently
completed book on the Banabans, now in typescript and, I
understand, accepted for publication by the University of
Chicago Press.




Dr Silverman has an engaging personality, and was deservedly
popular at the Australian National University. We should be
glad to employ him in the Institute of Advanced Studies;

but his career lies in the States, and I suspect that he
would find a lifetime of research without the stimulus of
teaching rather a frustrating experience. 1In brief, I
consider that you would be fortunate to obtain his services.

This all sounds a bit formal, but the gist of it is that
both Jim Davidson and I think very highly of Martin and a few months
ago persuaded him to take a round-the-world ticket when visiting
Vienna for the Wenner-Gren racket there so that he could advise
on preparing the Banaban case versus the British Government, which
Jim is organizing in his capacity of professional liberator of
Pacific peoples groaning under the Colonial yoke.

Martin's advice was sane and sound and I was very struck
at the way he has matured since the time when I (and I suppose you)
knew him as a scholar at the A.N.U. - and without, thank goodness,
losing his marvellous sense of humour.

With best wishes,

Sincerely,



STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK
AT STONY BROOK

STONY BROCK, LONG ISLAND, NEW YORK 11790

DEPARTMENT OF ANTHROPOLOGY

December 22, 1969

Mr. H. E. Maude

Department Pacific History
Australian National University
P.0. Box 4

Canberra, A.C.T.

Australia

Dear Harry:

As you may have heard, I've remarried and settled
in New York, a member of the Anthropology Department
at Stony Brook. We have now grown to ten faculty and
with a graduate program soon will further expand.
Martin Silverman is being considered by our department
and I should be glad if you could send me s few words
of opinion about him. I know that he was recently in
Canberra, and you have closely observed his work with
the Gilbartese.

]

Best regards to you both for Christmas and the
New Year.

Sincerely,

? Gala__

PBG:rb Paula Brown Glick
Professor



Department of Pacific History

8 January 1970

Professor Barton M. Schwartz,
Chairman, Department of Anthropology,
Syracuse University, 943 So. Crouse,
SYRACUSE, New York 13210, U.S.A.

Dear Professor Schwartz,

I am sorry not to have replied before to your letter of
17 November, requesting a referee's report on Dr Martin G. Silverman.
Unfortunately, however, it appears to have been sent to Australia
by surface mail, since it arrived in Canberra on 27 December.

I first met Dr Silverman when he came to this University
in 1960 as a graduate student to prepare for his field studies on
Rambi Island. He was evern ther well ahead of the other students
in the Department of Anthropology and showed an unusual maturity of
outlook, possibly due to his earlier field work in South America.

Having been originally responsible for the settlement of
the Banabans on Rambi, as well as for the Gilbertese colonization
of the Phoenix Islands and that of the Ellice Islanders on Kioa,

I was able to assist him on a number of problems connected with
his work.

I was particularly impressed with Silverman's interest in
documentary research and the development of Banaban culture, both
on Ocean Island and Rambi, as evinced by written records and oral
tradition, and by the fact that he had already gained a grasp of
the Gilbertese language from such books as he had been able to lay

his hands on.

Although the Banabans are not easy people to get on with,
and expelled the last European officer in charge of their affairs,
Silverman has mot only succeeded in gaining their confidence but is,
I know, regarded with a great deal of respect by the community,
and this without allowing himself to become involved in their
quarrels with the British Government and the Phosphate Commission.



During a recent visit here it was obvious that Silverman
had grown from a student into a teacher of comnsiderable promise,
having in particular devoted much thought to the theoretical
implications of the work that he had been doing in the field. 1In
a series of well-attended joint seminars to the Anthropology and
Pacific History Departments Father Gregory Dening of Harvard University
and Martin Silverman developed lines of thought on the relationship
between anthropology and history that have had considerable effect
on the work of this Department and a degree of consensus between the
two disciplines unusual, at least in this country.

Since his return to the United States I have watched
Silverman's progress with great interest and have read most, if not
all, of his published and unpublished work. We would regard him
here as likely to make an important contribution to the study of
anthropology, and more particularly to anthropological theory and
the use of documentary and other material in dynamic studies of
culture change.

In 1967 the Editorial Board of the intermatiomal Journal
of Pacific History invited Silverman to contribute a paper, and
out of 27 articles submitted his study on 'The Historiographic
implications of social and cultural change: some Banaban examples'
was one of the nine finally selected for publication in that year's
issue.

Silverman's background paper on 'Land as a Medium of
Symbolic Exchange: the Banaban case', intended for circulation at the
Wenner-Gren symposium on Kinship and Locality held in Vienna last
year, has been recently circulated here and most favourably commented
on. The calibre of his academic work can best be judged, however,
by examining his recently completed book on the Banabans, now in
typescript and, I understand, accepted for publication by the
University of Chicago Press.

Dr Silverman has an engaging personality, and was deservedly
popular at the Australian National University. We should be glad to
employ him in the Institute of Advanced Studies; but his career lies
in the States, and I suspect that he would find a lifetime of research
without the stimulus of teaching rather a frustrating experience. 1Imn
brief, I consider that you would be fortunate to obtain his services.

Yours sincerely,

H.E. Maude,
Professorial Fellow in Pacific History




SYRACUSE UNIVERSITY

DEPARTMENT OF ANTHROPOLOCY |=9+—=g9~4-—=H="=%+ | SYRACUSE, NEW YORK 13210
943 So. Crouse

November 17, 1969

Professor H. E. Maude
Department of Pacific History
Australian National University
P. O. Box 4

Canberra A.C.T., Australia

Dear Professor Maude:

Martin G. Silverman is being considered for a faculty
position in the Department of Anthropology at Syracuse
University.

He has listed you as a referee. Would you please
forward a letter of recommendation on his behalf?

Thank you for your cooperation.
Sincerely yours,

’\2(1@--2;1, # B/ /4 LE-MZ

Rarton M. Schwartz
Chairman

BMS:slk
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Department of Pacific History

15 November 1967

Professor Edward M. Brunor,
Department of Anthropology,
University of Illinois,

109 Davenport Hall,

URBANA, Illinois 61801, U.S.A.

Dear Professor Brunor,

In reply to your letter of the 26th October I am very glad to
write a letter of recommendation for Martin Silverman in view of the
possibility of his joining your Department.

I first met Dr Silverman when he came to this University in
1960 as a graduate student to prepare for his field studies on Rambi
Island. He was even then well ahead of the other students in the Department
of Anthropology and showed an unustal maturity of outlook, possibly due
to his earlier field work in South America.

Having been originally responsible for the settlement of the
Banabans on Rambi, as well as for the Gilbertese colonization of the
Phoenix Islands and that of the Ellice Islanders on Kioa, I was able to
assist him on a number of problems comnected with his work.

I was particularly impressed with Silverman's interest in
documentary research and the development of Bamaban culture, both on
Ocean Island and Rambi, as evinced by written records and oral tradition,
and by the fact that he had already gained a grasp of the Gilbertese
language from such books as he had been able to lay his hands on.

s b=

Although the(Banabans are not easy people to get on with, and
‘+have—recently expelled theVEuropean officer in charge of their affairs,
Silverman has not only succeeded in gaining their confidence but is, I
know, regarded with a great deal of respect by the community, and this
without allowing himself to become involved in their quarrels with the
British Government and the Phosphate Commission.
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During his~las+ visit here it was obvious that Silverman had
grown from a student into a teacher of considerable promise, having in
particular devoted much thought to the theoretical implications of the
work that he had been doing in the field. 1In a series of well-attended
joint seminars to the Anthropology and Pacific History Departments
Father Gregory Dening of Harvard University and Martin Silverman developed
lines of thought on the relationship between anthropology and history
that have had considerable @€ffect on the work of this Department and a
degree of consensus between the two disciplines unusual, at least in this
country.

Since his return to the United States I have watched Silverman's
progress with great interest and have read most, if not all, of his
published and unpublished work. We would regard him here as likely to
make an important contribution to the study of anthropology, and more
particularly to anthropological theory and the use of documentary and
other material in dynamic studies of culture change.

In recognition of Silverman's atanding the Editorial Board of
the international annual Journal of Pacific History recently invited him
to contribute a paper, and out of 27 contributions submitted for publication
his study of "The historiographic implications of social and cultural
change: some Banaban examples' was one of the nine finally selected for
this year's issue of the Journal.

r

Dr Silverman has an engaging personality, and was deservedly
popular at the Australian National University. We should be glad to
employ him in the Institute of Advanced Studies here; but his career
lies in the States, and I suspect that he would find a lifetime of
research without the stimulus of teaching a frustrating experience. 1In
brief, I consider that you would be fortunate to obtain his services.

Yours sincerely,

5. MGade

Professorial Fellow
in Pacific History




UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS

DEPARTMENT OF ANTHROPOLOGY
109 Dauvenport Hall, Urbana, Illinois 61801

October 26, 1967

Professor H. E. Maude
Department of Pacific History
Australia National University
P. 0. Box 4

Canberra, A.C.T., Australia

Dear Professor Maude:

Martin Silverman is interested in the possibility of joining
our department, and I would appreciate it very much if you would
write a letter of recommendation on his behalf. I realize that
this is an imposition on an already overcrowded schedule, but
your letter will be most important in our decision.

Many thanks in advance.

Sincerely yours,
" (/"
2 S
l?t&.t.;g_ﬁ,\{b_ W’] L AAe—

Edward M. Bruner
Head of Department
EMB:do

N
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g _f’ . 77 Arthur €Circle, lorrest,

'I ".'_,_{ »- A.C.T. 2603, Australia,
N ol 20th Lovember, 1972,

'fﬁ}%ﬁl,. R 1 7l ¢ R e Cummina, B.A., Dip.%d., Y

{x??&; ~© " Principal, Tupou High School,

b U % Box ¥17, NURU'ALOFA,

Ay » S0 7 Kingdem of Tonga.

lll.!_f)_--_

R a Dear “r Cummins; o

) I was délighted to receive a eopy of your worl Sources of Tongan
' Pistory. ' A Collection of Documents, Ixtracts and Contemporary Opinions )

Bt ¢ ' ~  on Tongan Political Nistory, 1616-1000 and world have written to 'aciknowledge
% Po Yyour kindness in letting we see a copy before ihis were it not that T have
e b heen hespitalized and have only yesterday returned te wy study, At

; . This campl]ation ig in many r68p001Q a dream core true<for me, for
i g - 4n gy own publications, lectures and seminars over the past decade I have
e T kept hammering at the themwe. that the best way in which we can assist in
5 oo ' the rebabilitation of the Facific peoples at the end of a traunatic era
| of Faropean Political, ecotionie and technological ascendeney is by providiag
AR =/ then with a securea historlcal base to enable them to renew their self—raapect
RS i  and play their part as responsible citizens of -independent or self-governing
. \ ~ communities in a new world, ;

_ To achieve a proPcr,kuuwledge and pride in their historical heritage
the Yacific peoples nust, as a primary and essential pre-requisite; be

. provided with the neceasary compilations of source materials [rom which

RS S the island students of today and tomorrow can not only work out for them=

Vg S . selves the main lines of 'their historical development but at the same time !

;15;, . o 0 | eonraet-?une of the ethinocentric and other forms of lLias which are to be =

qu".- o O " found in Nistories written hy exputriate acholara.

'fbf:f S il I have been earefully through your boek and would llke to congratuldte

Fﬁ*f . yeon most sincerely on having-made an excellent start on such a project for

ﬁ%ﬁ“?-Tf Hr-  the. Tongan people.  Thig is indeed a carefnlly splected colleetion of

rirds SVIE) . primary seurce materials which will be of the utmost use ‘to Tongan studants

E&%fﬁu % S " amd T feel that it caruot be praised too highly, espeeially when one !

. e LY ' considers the diffieulties of time and loecality under which.ynn werd L. ol

“a lubonrtng, ’ e Bp I _ ! SRR
‘ i

b J o - ' There nre—inevitably a fev omigsions which 1 feel you would wish

r e to ineorporate = an exeerpt from Malaspina is a case in point = and 1 do

s e > hope that you will be able to obtain a grant which will enable you to qy!k

T g in Anstralia on prapnring a revised edftion for publleatiun containing ’

. seme of the additional sources which exist in the Mitchell Library in
" Sydney and the Pacific Manuseripts Purean at the leseareh Schoel of Pacifie
$tudies in Canberra, and also including the Glossary, Biographieal Notes,
Deseriptive Index and other aida to students which I know ym h." l.n m:tnd. el
A+ the same time T mld urge the igyorhnm of pwpming companion

:.'
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. volunes on Social and Iconatiec Tistory. '
I say prepare for publication advisedly, for 1 have lititle doubt 4
that a three volume collection of source materials, prepared along the
lines on.which you ere working, would have no difficnlty in finding a S
publisher, more particularly in view of the fact that it will be of walmne
not only to Tongan secondary school and other students but alse to the
ever=groving numbhers. of students of Pacific history in #lie island tertiary
institutions, such as the University of the Scouth Facifie, the University
" of Tapua and \ew Guinea, the University of liawaii, the University of Guoam
and the Uast=iWest Center, together with the hundreds now specializing on
‘this subject at Universities on the peripbery of the Facifie, and in
particular those at Canberra, Adelaide, Melbourne, Auckland, Wellington,
Palmevston North, Dunedin, iLos Angeles and the Institute of Seuth Pacific
Studies at Santa Craz,  They will naturally have to be inecluded in the
reference section of all libraries with any pretensions to cater -for
readers interested in Pacific studies, - ;

2 I

_An important consideration in any evaluation of your work is the
fact that nc other collection of Pacific Islands materials has been made
to date, though the need for it has often been felt and voiced, and that
as far as Tongan sources are concerned there is no one except you able
and willing to undertake this work;.and T speak from being in fouch with .
every Pacific Islands historical worker in the world in my capacity as
‘founder and Joint l'ditor of the Journal eof laecific History and General
Editor of the Pacific History and Pacific Menographs Series “of books
published by the Australian “ational University Fress. 5

My own practical experience, coupled with thal gained in guiding
the work of younger Facific historical schelars, has convinced me that
you would have almost insurmountable difficultiee in completing your
contemplated three volume collection in Tonga itself and 1 very much
hope that the Methodist Church, which has a reputation for encouraging
scholarly activities for the benefit of the Facific Islanders {br J.NW,
Burton, an early friend of mine, is only one example), cen see its way
to permitting you to wirk fulletime on this important projeet en your ‘
return to Australia, : 'y X ' i

Any help that 1 can alfford you in this cennexion will be gladly
given. 'I have heen cencerned with the islands myself since 1929, have
lived on some 70 in every mwajor group in the Pacifie, and held many
positions.from Adminisatrator of Fiteairn laland to that of the Gilbert
and Lllice Islands Colony, First Assistant Seeretary of the Western
Facifie Nigh Commission and Deputy Secretary=General and Officer in charge ‘
of Soecial Development on the South Facifie Commission, while for a time =
I was VFritish Agent and Consul in Tonga and later seconded to reorganize
the Tongan Publie Service, After 15 years as Senier Fellow and later
Professorial Fellow in Pacific listery in the Australian Mational
University T have now retired to add to the 87 books, monographs and - >

- ~
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articles T have published on the Pacific Yslands, but T etill remain

in constant touch with Pacific scholarship as llonorary Fellow of the
Research School of Pacific Studies and Yenerary Frofessor at the
University of Adelaide, I mention these biographical details mercly

to indicate a reasonable ability to evaluate the quality and,significance
of your work, and to assure you of my interest in it.

Wishing you all success in your very worthwhile undertaking,

Yours sincerely,

If, k., Maude,
Professor,

™~




PRINCIPAL:
Rev. H. G. Cummins, B/A., Dip.Ed.

, FREE WESLEYAN CHURCH OF TONGA

(A Conference of the Methodist Church of Australasiz)

TUPOU HIGH SCHOOL

Box 117 Nuku'alofa Tonga. Phone 388

ASSISTATANT PRINCIPAL:
K. Paongo B.A.. M.Ed.

CHAPLAIN :

2nd November, 1972.
Rev. S, T. Finav, L.Th., Dip.R.Ed. |

Dear Professor lMaude,

I hope you have received the copy of the documents I posted with this
letter, The essays enclosed with the documents were written by form L4 students
who esked the questions themselves, did the necessary research, formed their own
hypothes®s, and supported them with evidence, They had Dr. Wood's book and the
documents to work from, I was very heppy with the result,

A word about the documents. I ran out of time and had to bind up the
documents so that we could do the experiment this final school term. As a result
the index was not completed and a number of other improvements could not be
included, These include:-

(1) Inclusion of a number of documents that yet have to be located and
trenslated from the French, I have already had Mowfat's Comments of the final
war of Taufa'shau translated from the French, and they add the other side of the
picture to the Wesleyen comments in the section on 4852 war.

(2) Notes throughout - explaining Tongan words, and in general explaining
references in the text of the documents that require some explanation,

(3) Biographical notes on all the main characters who appear in the text -
possibly 20 - 30 persons,

(4) A "descriptive" index, Not just noting & Topicsbut breaking it down
intc sub-topics, For example. Tongatapu. '
first sighted by Eurcpeans, 23;
Josaiah Tupou fortifies, 15; 573
attack on by Finau, 64; 123; 46O,

(5) Introduction to the sections, These were rushed together in order to
get the book ready for the students, I would think these could be re-written with
reference to specific documents and/or secondary sources, in brackets, to support
the ideas put forward., On the other hand the introductions to the sections could
be purely descriptive, simply telling the reader what the section contains,

(6) Providing new headings to some of the documents. The headings as they
now stand were often "rushed up" between lessons and handed tc my secretary,

(7) Selecting a number of "plates" to illustrate the volume (engrevings,
photogreph, facsimilies of documents etc.).

(8) Standardizing all the references which indicete the source of the



FREE WESLEYAN CHURCH OF TONGA

(A Conference of the Methodis¢ Church of Australasia)

TUPOU HIGH SCHOOL

Box 117 Nuku'alofa Tonga. Phone 388

PRINCIPAL:
Rev: H. G. Cummins, BA., Dip.Ed.

ASSISTATANT PRINCIPAL:
K. Paongo B.A.. M.Ed.

CHAPLAIN :
Rev. S, T. Finau, L.Th., Dip.R.Ed.

document or extract,

I wish to make these alterations and additions, together with some sub-
tractions, to prepare for publication. I will submit it when ready to publishers
but if they feel the work is too specialized in that it refers to such a amall
Kingdom, would cost too much to publish, would cater only for a small market etc,
then my brother has offered to publish them for me - that is to finance the print=
ing, I would be heppy to accept this but if it could be done by some reputable
publisher we would be heppier still, I would therefore like you to evaluate the
collection as it stands (bearing in mind the additions, alterations etc) so that T
could present your opknion when negotiating with a publisher, Some reference to
(1) the fact that there is no other such collection available, (2) the need for
developing sound (documentary) approaches to history teaching in secondery schools
in Tonga, (3) Comment on the suitability of such a collection for University
undergraduates at U.S.P., other Pacific Universities and Universities in general
where Pacific studies are conducted.

I want to make the best case I can, indicating that such a collection
will have value beyond Tonga., 1 should also mention that I went an experts comments
because I intend to ask the Australian Methodist Overseas Missions Department to
continue to pay my salery on our return to Australia in 9974 so that I can complete
the "Trilogy" - Volume 2, Social History; Volume 3, Economic History. I will do
a great deel here during 1973 but will be able to concentrate on sources in Australia
(Mitchell, A.N.U., National Library) after return to Australia, This I would feel
would take 4=2 years to complete, My request to the Church authorities would be
somewhat unusuel but if they thought the project was valuable enough I think they
would agree to my request, Again I want to be able to meke the best case I can, 1
really want to finish the task and if I cannot get support from them I will have to
do it "part-time" which is very difficult, I have worked "part-time" up until now
and the pressure is a little too heavy,

I will heve to meke an application to the Australian Church fairly soon
so would sppreciate your comments as soon as possible, Of course if you feel the
work is not worth all the trouble or if you are not impressed, please say so. On
the other hand if you think the project is worthwhile and should continue, then put
it as forcefully as you are in conscience, able to do, Your opinions will be
presented to publishers and my Church authorities in Australia, Please include
your position(s) when signing so that your letter carries as much weight as possible.

Hoping to hear from you in the near future,

Yours fai




77 Axthur Circle, Forreast,
A.,C.7. 2603, Australis,
14th August, 1972.

Heve leGe Cumming,
Frincipal, [upou High School,

Box 117y LUKU'ALOFA,
Kingdom of longa,

Uear Mr Cummins,

1 an sorry not %o have replied before to your letter of the
27th June tut 1 have been snowed under with work, due mainly to absences
from Canberra and a spate of manuscripts sent in for the Facific History
and Pacific Monograph Serles.

1 am most grateful to you for sending me copies of your papers
on 'An Experiment in Iongen History' and 'Historical Notes on the
Purpose and Origin of the Ha'amonggle-Maui'y both of which 1 have read
with great interest.

Your arguments as to why such an experiment is desirable seem to
me to be irrefutable. It takes me back to the days when, working for
variocus administrations or the South Facific Commiggion, I used tc advecate
the teaching of island histery to island peoples (see, for example, the
remarks on pps243=4 of Vol.I of the Journal of Pacific iistory). Nevdless
to say I had singularly little success, for the time was not then ripe,

But it is undoubtedly ripe today, and one {inds territory after
territory revising their history courses along lines which give a greater
emphasis to local and Facific lelande history in place of their former
Furopean-oriented syllabus. The pressures have been recently coming
from the islanders themselvesy while the limiting factors are nowadays
slmost inveriably not,; as formerly, the hostility of expstriate-run
Departments of Hducation but the absence of suitable texts.

These are being gradually overcome and 1 would recommend you to
examine such recent publications as the FPapua New Guinea Department of
..du:ntion'a Secondary School S:l.hhu tcxh. and Wﬁﬂllﬂ.‘l Feun Iv,
fopic 1V, i atic _ ; o -
which consists of numh utc ll ror lhdcnt. mlna:l.ul,r hi:l.t np
of excerpts from pubdblished and unpublished worksy and alse m
8 chapging society (both the Teachers' Guide and Studente Booklet
published by the Trust Territory Department of kducation in Saipan,

1 feel sure that you are right in laying secure foundations for
the teaching and learning of longan history by the compilation and
publication of comprehensive collections of original documents illustrating
the political, social snd economic history of Tonga and the lecaimile
reproduction, at low cesty of the most important published source docks.
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This is particularly important in Tonge, where there are at present
varying interpretations of historical events and their significance; not
unusual in a class stratified society in process of rapid cultural change.
When Queen Saleote many years ago invited me to come to Tonga and write
a history for her people I had to reply that such a task was, in my
opinion, not then possible owing to the absence of adequate collections
or oral and documentery sources, and that the first thing to be done was
to collect the bpbkks from which the house would eventually be built (I
hoped by Tongan scholars themselves in the years to come).

I understood that from this grew the Tonga Historical Records
Microfilming Programme and the Tongas Traditions Committee, but although
they corresponded with me up to 1959 I never heard what came of it all,
I see that in my last letter I made detailed recommendations regarding
the microfilming of:-

(1) The Foreign Office, General Correspondence, Pacific Isglands
(F.0.58), of which positives taken from the already-existing
negatives are readily available);

(2) The Foreign Office Confidential Prints (& most important
source) 3

(3) The Tongan material in the High Commission Archives in Suva;
(4) The Mitchell Library and Turnbull Library Tongan records;
(5) The records in the Methodist Mission Library, London;
(6) The documentation in the Marist Mission Archives, Romej

and in addition nine other main sources.

Your reprinting of source out-of-print works of importance to
Tongan students is entirely along the lines recommended by the recent
international Unesco Seminar of Source Materiasls related to Research
in the Pacific Area and would be very much approved by their Committee
on Libraries and Related Fields, which sponsored this conference. I
enclose a copy of the relevant Resolution passed by the conference,
which will show you what I mean, and by surface mail I will send copies
of my opening and closing addresses which deal, in part, with such
praisevorthy work as you are doing. Unfortunately no delegate was
sent from Tonge to this conference but the Hon, Kavaliku and the Hon,
Veehala attended the subsequent Suva conference on the Study of Oceanic
Cultures, at which this and other similar resolutions were ratified.
It is a pity that they did not tell us all present of your excellent
project, as it would have stimlated other igland territories to do
likewise.
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Among the by-products of your project you mention the cataloguing
of the material in the Free Wesleyan Church Archives. Again this is
a measure which we have been urging on the custodians of island records
and which occasioned the founding of the Pacific Mamuscripts Bureeau,
which has had some notable successes in securing the preservation of
mission business and other archives throughout the Pacific and neigh-
bouring metropolitan countries. I have not been able to get in touch
with Mr Robert Langdon, who runs the Bureau, as he is away at the moment
80 I do not know if he has been contacting you as yet, but anyway I do
most sincerely hope that when your éocumentation is sorted and catalogued
you will be willing to permit its microfilming for the benefit of world
scholarship, as has been done, for instance, by the Catholics in Fiji and
the New Hebrides, as well as by formerly rather secretive firms such as
Burns Fhilp and Carpenters. I feel very strongly that historical source
material should be made available to all; and would certainly do my best
to secure for your archives anything held in other repositories which you
may require.

I hope also that the estimable proposal to issue the best essays
produced by your students in the form of a booklet will enable their
purchase not only within Tonga but also by persons such as myself. The
Weigani Seminar Papers in New Cuinea were recently published in duplicated
form under the title of The History of Melanesia and have proved a financial
as vell as an inspirational success. If desired onme could well charge
a higher price for orders from outside Tonga, thus in effect subsiddizing
the sale and distritution within the Kingdom.

You mention the question of University recognition of a project
such ag yours. I consider that, when completed, the whole project, with
the three volumes of documents, the introductory paper on the scheme, the
catalogue and other material on your archives and perhaps the sequel in
the form of your students' booklet of essays, again introduced by yourself
in a preface or foreword, might well qualify for a D. Litt. This degree
is normally accorded as a recognition/done, and ie usually conferred by
Your own University on your providing the necessary evidence. Your
Registrar would be able to let you know the rules, which vary for each
institution. The Ph.D. degreey, on the other hand, is a 'training'
degree given for guided and partly intra-mural research resulting in an
approved thesis, and for this your project would not qualify. My advice
would be to complete your project and at the same time study carefully
the D, Litt, requirements of your own University (and maybe sound out
unofficially some members of the Faculty) before thinking about trying
elsewhere. Doctorates are easier to obtain in the States, depending on
the status of the ingtitution; for some, one is told, it involves little
more than the payment of the necessary fees.,

Finally, for my letier is getting too long for you to read, your
point on p.17 of your paper that you hope that bodies interested in the
preservation of Pacific culture will be found to give assistance to your
Archives is perhaps covered by the Resolution of the Suva conference
already mentioned (it wnajaponaored by Unesco) providing for the estab-
lighment of a museum-library complex for Tonga, with & small trained staff
and appreopriate facilities for the preservation of documentary materials,
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I gather that international funds may be made available for this work.

Hoping that I have dealt with everything and lbeking forward to
your 'Scources of fongan History: Volume 1'y which you kindly say that
you will be sending. Flease do not hesitate to charge people such as
myself for such publications, for this is one way by which you can help
to pay for their production - and they are being publighed, after all,
for the people of Tonga rather than us expatriate scholars.

I'm glad that you are in touch with Noel Rutherford. I was his
supervisor for his doctoral thesis and felt that perhaps he was leaning
at times in the direction of Shirley Bsker when in fact the impetus and
direction was coming from the King and Baker was being the draftsman.
But it is hard when one is writing a biography, and so many of one's
predecessors have clearly been biassed one way only, not to feel an
urge to redress the balance with an occasional shove in the opposite
direction. The publication of your documentation will, I hope and
expect, help to arrest these pendulum swings until eventually we shall
arrive at an objective appraisal.

with best wishes for the success of your very worthwhile under-
tekings, for which you deserve not only the thanks of the Tongan people
but also of the world of historical scholarship,

Yours sincerely,

g o



" FREE WESLEYAN CHURCH OF TONEA

(A Conference of the Methodist Church of Australasia)

TUPOU HIGH SCHOOL

Box 117 Nuku'alofa Tonga. _Phone 388

PRINCIPAL: 2
Rey. Ik G. Cummins, B.A., Dip.Ed.

EY

ASSISTATANT PRINCIPAL:
K. Paongo B.A.. M.Ed.

: - 27th June, 1972,
CHAPLAIN : Pox i

Rev. S. T. Finav, L.Th., DipR.Ed.

Dear Professor Maude,

It is now just on 6 months since I wrote and I concluded
then that "In 6 months time 1 should have assembled enough material
to send you a sample,” This letter is simply by way of a progress
report to someone I know has a keen interest in the Pacific.

When T wrote to you originally I intended to cover Tongan
History as a whole in one volume - Social, Political, and Economic
history. It was to be part of our experiment in teasching Tengan
history. However as time went by I realized that a "documentary
history" rather than "szlected document" would be much more valu-
able, The result has been that the "Experiment in Tongan History"
has broadered out and I enclose a paper to describe what has
happened., I'hope to be able to send you @ copy of the "Sgurces
of Tongan History, Volume 1." in about 4-6 weeks time,

There is an aspect of the Experiment that I would like your
comments on.Several people who have visited Tonga recently, and
who-have seen the work being done at Tupou High Scheol have urged
me to present the Experiment for credit to a University. I had
not begun the experiment with anything like that in mind but as
several of the visitors who have urged me to submit it have been
academic staff from Universities in Australia and America 1 have
begun to pay some attention. From your experience of the academic
world what is your opinion. The Experiment, presented as a whole,
represents quite a substantial amount of work. It has been going
on quietly for several years and quite seriously for over 12
months. I see its completion in December 1974. Can a person
who has done his own research present it for credit and to put it
crudely, what would a project like "The Experiment in Tongan
History" be worth?

I have sent a copy of the paper to Rutherford. I have never
completed the article you suggestedy, I write for the Journal of
Pacific History. I did rough out an outline = 7 points at which
1 believe Rutherford thesis can be criticized or modified., How=
ever, the presure to get on with "the Experiment," I have laft

. the article in outline form only, I have also done nothing about

seeking publication of the documenti (Sources of Tongah History)
Iwill finish the job first and then ghink about publication.

; e O )
o UL e,



77 Artmr Circle, Forrest,
A.CuTe 260%; Australie,
7th Decembers 1971.

Hr H.G. Cumming, B.A., Dip.Ed.,
Principal, Tupou High School,
Box 117s NUKU'ALOFA,

Kingdom of Tonga,

Pear Mr Cumming,

I was most inferested to hear that you are proposing to compile & collection of key
documentary materials to illustrate the history of Tonga. That a work of this nature is
required by students I have no doubt, and a notice in one of the isgues of the Journal of
Pacific Higtory stated that Dr Deryck Scarr end Dr Niel Gunson were preparing & werk of this
nature covering the Pacific Iglands for Publication by Argus and Robertson.

In my opinion, however, it may be diificult, tut not necessarily imposseible, to find
a publisher for a book on Tongan historical materisl alone, unless of course a guaranieed
mmber of copies were ordered in advance for use in Tongan schools, since I would not estimat
the sales outside Tonga itself at a figure which would be commercially remunerative. But
Angus and Robertson did publish in 1935 G.C. Henderson's The Evolution of Covermment in Fijd:
g gele > o8 cuments, which ig now one of the rarities sought

FOM OO
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“or by the Pacific Islands book collector.

I have taken your tendative list of contents to Miss Pabt Crofty, of the Australian
National University Press, who is in charge of Pacific publications, as they are concentratin,
on scholarly books relating to the Pacific Islands. She has expressed an interest, has
taken a photocopy, and will discuss it with the Director. 1 shall let you know if the Press
gshows any positive resction. It would unfortunately not be suitable for either the Pacific
History or Facific Monograph Series, of which I am General Manager, as it does not conform
to our structural design for either.

Failing the A.N.U, Pressy 1 should judge that A,H, and A.W. fleed of Wellington would
be your best bet by far, and recommend that you contact them direct at 182 Wakefield Street.
Another possibility would be Cassells, who are anxiocus to break into the Pacific educational
market. You might write to James Ellis, Lducaticnel Manager, Cagselsg Australie Limited,
Curzon Street, North Melbourne, Victoria 3051, and enquire whether they would be interested.

These are; in my view, the publishing houses most likely to be interested in a
specialized work such as yours, tut if you have no luck with any please let me Rnow and
I'11 think agein., 1 am naturally anxicus to see your book published as it will be of
congiderable value not only to Tongs but to students of Pacific histoxry generally. One
thing which 211 publishers will naturally want to know before they make even a tentative
commitment is the approximate size of the contemplated work (i.e. the rough number of
words involved) and how many copies may be expected to be sold to the Tongan Education

Department.

I could, of course, get the work published without difficulty by a private Press such
88 the iloetuck Societys who do a good job and whose owner is a friend of mine and a histor-
ian, But this would leave you to face the financing and distribution. In any case the
Poselbilities of an offset edition are also well worth considering as it looks well, is
relatively inexpensive and very suitable for a small-run edition, especially since further
editions can be run off if vequired without the cost of type-setting. My wife's recent
work, The ng Figares of Neuru Igland, was published by the Libraries Board of South
Augtralia in an offset edition of 600 straight by photo-copy from our typewritten script,
and is not only pleasing to look at - more so than the average printed book - but when they
have @old the lot they merely run off another few hundred, hardly any capital being involved.
This ie how the Student Booklet and Teachers' Guide of that excellent production in the
Micronesian Social Studies Program Bf by irancis Hezel and Charles B. Heafsnyder, entitled

' S =0 8o0lety, was publi it is one of the best books for
school use in the iglands ever Pz‘odug:d, shed, and to me

=]

shefm

1 wonder why you camnot persuade the Ton & ange for the printin
no a (Qovernmen 0 arrange 1o P &
and publishing, ae they did for AN, Wood's Hiss ¢ £ Tongs, V. Parsonage's
the Story of Tones, and J.8. Uramer's 4 Handbook of Public peslth writben fo e _Westery

Tecific lglende? This would seem & logical procedures bub perhaps official policy h
changed since I wae Uonsul there,




Ag to your remarks on Tupou I having been the activating force behind Beker in
making the Church self=-supporting, and indeed in so many other matterss I feel sure that
your assessment is correct. Perhaps you could write a short article for the _J_%M
Paci fic History pointing out that Tupou has not been given his due, and why?

Hoping that I have been of some assistance to you, and assuring you of ny interest
in your commendable project,

Yours sincerely,

HiEs Haug s

£.8: Tlease note my new address; as @bove. 1 left the A,

Us on Superanmy
1€ months ago in order to get on with writing work quietly in my own library?tien i



PRINCIPAL :
H. 6. Cummins. B.A., Dip.Ed.

ASSISTANT PRINCIPAL :
G. L. Hocking. B.Sc., Dip.Ed.

CHAPLAIN :
S. T. Finau. L.Th., Dip.R.Ed.

Dear Professor Maude,

FREE WESLEYAN CHURCH OF TONGA

(A Conference of the Methodist Church of Australasia)

TUPOU HIGH SCHOOL

Box 117 Nuku‘alofa Tonga. Phone 388.

23rd November, 1971.

I have been interested in Tongen history for some time and have been collecting
documents to produce a "Source Book of Tongan History", The project began out of my
desire to introduce a Tongan and/or Pacific History course at the Form 4 level at Tupou
High School, I did not know of any Tollection of documentary material in book form but
felt that somehow this problem could be overcome by obtaining a few key documents and:making
them available to the students in duplicated form. I began collecting, I have 150 documents
and extracts from documents already and I feel that I am ohly just getting started, I
realize that the final selection will be the most taxing task of all but as that is some
time off I am not too concerned about it at the moment,

A second factor which has had some bearing upon my interest is that the United
Nations Curricalumm Development Unit, based at the University of the South Pacific, is
working on regional syllabus¢s. At the moment the U,N, experts are working at the Form 1, and

in some cases Form 2, level,

These syllabuses have "core material™ which we¢ll be common to

the 40 Pacific countries participating, together with material of perticular interest to

the individual countries concerned,

So, in social science there is "core material". The

U.N, experts however have asked local teachers here in Tonga to prepere "Tongan Units" to
be taken as options after the core material has been covered, It seems to me that within
3 or 4 years the regionsl sgyllabus revision will reach Forms 4 and 5 level, and material
will be required to develop Pacific History at these senior levels, I believe that history
cannot be taught properly without documents, Since 1966 I have been teaching History to
Porm 6 students and document work has always formed a basic part of the course, The old
approach to history teaching is dissppearing and, particularly in Victorian School Leaving
and Metriculation (the exams we take) has there been an increasing emphasis upon documents,
With this attitude to history teaching, together with the possible requirements of the
Regional Syllabuses, I have been quietly working on a collection of source material.

A third factor which hes encouraged me in this work, and given me a wider vision,
is the comments made by some local people, They feel that the project may be of wider
interest, Several have suggested thet I write to you. Hence this letter. I had in mind
to duplicete the"source book" but some have suggested that there may be enough interest in
the collection to have it published., This was not my original intention and I hesitate now
to raise the matter because of the tremendous amount of work involved, 1 doubt whether I
would have the time to do justice to the project at that level,

However, 1 do raise the possibility of publication, Bocks and articles on Tongan

history are becoming more rea

dily availsble and I believe that readers should have some of

the sources at their disposal for verification, comparison, testing, modifying ete, the

opinions found in these
and the King of Tonga"

works, Perhaps T could quote a small example, In "Shirley Baker
(page 177) Rutherford in giving his final evaluation of Baker

spesks of him as heving "mede the Tongan Mission self supporting” and as having given Tonga



"its own self governing churchee.cc.."o In this summing up I believe Rutherford should
have given some credit to Tupou I in these two matters. I believe that ten years before
Beker came to Tonga, Tupou I had a vision of these things. Baker may have been the
instrument but I think Tupou I was the men with the vision. The King's visit to Sydney
in 1852 seems to be the occasion on which Tupou I had his eyes opened to new possibilities
for the church in Tonga. The Tonga Circuit Report 1853 = 54 (Archives of the Free
Wesleyan Church Nuku'alofa) said among other things, "They saw much which they were not
accustomed to see in their own land.cceecce... One thing has been learned by King George
that the colonies gupport their own Ministers, and the churches bear their own burdens,
and he has resolved to do what he can for the support of the Missionaries who minister to
the spiritual necessities of his people ccecececee " It would seem that as early as 4852
Tupou, and those who went up with him on the Sydney visit, had "seen much which they

were not accustomed t0 S€€ ceo..." He saw for example that the colonial churches hed

an independence of the "Parent Society" in Britain of which he had spparently been

' previously) uneware. Among other things this "independence" involved the colonial churches
in menaging their own finances. I believe this (the Tonga Circuit Report 4853 = 54) to

be a significant document which should be available to other readers.

What, therefore, began as a project for the schocl, is begimming to assume more
ambitious dimensions. Could I have your comments, In 6 months time I should have
assembled enough material to send you a sample. Enclosed is the framework wpon whiech I
am building the collection,

Hoping to hear from you in the near future,

eoffeFocee %%ﬂf:

H.G, Cummins,
/Principal,
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TONGAN HISTORY



C ONTENT S

SECTION 1. - POLITICAL HISTORY

A, TRADITIONAL SOCIETY

B. POLITICAL INSTABILITY (late 48th = early 49th century)

C. THE MISSIONARIES - AND THE ASCENDENCY OF KING TUPOU I

D. PARLIAMENTARY GOVERNMENT AND THE RULE OF LAW

E. EURCPEAN POWERS AND TONGA'S INDEPENDENCE

F., THE 20th CENTURY - Developments under Tupou II and
Queen Salote Tupou III.

G. MONARCHS AND PARLIAMENTS - (Comparative = King George Twpou I,
Tupou II, Queen Salote Tupou III,
and Taufa'ahau Tupou IV.)

H. MODERN PROBLEMS AND CHALLENGES



¢ 0N T E R T 8 (cont,)

SECTION 2 - SOCIAL HISTORY

(i) POPULATION A. EARLIEST ESTIMATES
B. DISTRIBUTION AND MIGRATION
C. PRESENT DAY PROBLEMS

TRADITIONAL RELIGION

FIRST ATTEMPTS TO ESTABLISH CHRISTIANLITY
ESTABLISHING THE FAITH

SCHISM ? THE FREE CHURCH v THE WESLEYANS
CHURCH UNION AND AFTER

. THE PRESENT DAY

(ii) RELIGION

w

ge

o

(iii) EDUCATION EDUCATION IN TRADITIONAL SOCIETY
B. FIRST CONTACTS WITH BOOKS = WRITING

C., MISSIONARY INAUGURATION AND DEVELOPMENT OF
EDUCATION (49th century)

D. THE GOVERNMENT RESPONSE
E. SECONDARY EDUCATION
F, THE PRESENT DAY

F

(iv) ATTITUDES AND BEHAVIOUR
A, THE MONARCHY AND THE RANKED SOCIETY
B. BRITAIN & THE COMMONWEALTH
C, THE CHURCH AND RELIGION
D, THE IMPORTANCE OF EDUCATION
E, CELEBRATIONS AND FESTIVITIES
F. CRIME AND PUNISHMENT

(v) SOCIAL CHANGE
A, INFLOW OF NEW IDEAS
B. "LOCALIZATION"

C. SOCIAL ATTITUDES - PASTIMES, ENTERTAINMENTS,
IRESS, MANNERS,

D, TRAVEL, TRANSPORT, MIGRATION,
E, LIVING CONDITIONS




B.

Ce

E.

C ONTENT S (Cont.)

SECTION 3 - ECONOMLC HISTORY

TRADITIONAL SUBSISTENCE AND EARLY TRADE CONTACTS
WITH FIJI AND SAMOA

THE EXPLORERS

THE MISSIONARIES & THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE ECONOMY

PIANTERS AND TRADERS

THE INDEPENDENT STATE (To 4900)

THE 20th CENTURY (To the end of 4965)

THE PRESENT = TAUFA'AHAU TUPOU IV and his
Economic Policies.
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THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

Box 4, P.O., Canberra, A.C.T. 2600

Telephone: 49-5111
Ve Telegrams and Cables: “Natuniv” Canberra
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE:

18038 6 November 1972

Dear Dr Maude,

re Mr Martin Brady - Applicant for a
Postgraduate Regearch Scholarship

Thank you for your letter of reference
concerning this applicant for a postgraduate
scholarship. Your comments will be of great
assistance to the Selection Committee when it
considers applications. I am most grateful
for your response.

I hope you will not mind a. printed
acknowledgment. The number of applications
received now prohibits an individual reply.

Yours sincerely,

C.G. PLOWMAN

Academic Registrar

® Dr H, E, Maude,
77 Arthur Circle,
FORREST ACT 2603



77 Arthur Circle,
Forrest, A.C.T. 2603,
31st October, 1972.

The legistrar,

The Australian National University,
Fox %4, P,0., CANBERRA,

A.C,T, 2600,

Dear Sir,

\ I have been asked by Mr Martin Brady to forward a report on
his work in support of his application for a post-graduate award.

My connexion with Drady was due to his working in my library
while engaged on the preparation of his H.A. (lions) thesis on
Nineteenth Century Contact Relations in the Gilbert Islands.

During this period I formed a high opinion of his ability
to digest a large mass of primary documentation, select the material
pertinent to his theme and marshal it effectively to demonstrate
hie theeis,

_His choice of subject appeared to be his own and he evidently
knew what he wanted to do and how to set about his research, working
leng hours with an enviable degree of concentration.

O™
In conversations he evinced an originality of thought whithe
problems of contact relations which T am sanguine will enable him,
given opportunity end encouragement, to contribute effectively to
our understanding of the subject. /

Yours faithfully,

H.E, Maude,
Honorary Fellow.
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The National Geggraphio Jociety
77t and M Sireets, N.W.
Washingtor, D. G. 20036
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LEONARD CARMICHAEL
CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE



77 Arthur Circle, Forrest,
A.C.T, 2603, Anstralia,
kth December, 1972.

Dear Saul, ] : =

Jusit a note to say that the recommendations to the American
Philosophical tnciety aud the hational Geographie Boclety went off
a8 800 as received, and if they don't both of them make you the
modest grant which you ask for just let me know and 1711 follow
them up widh a piece of wy mind on their iufantile-inability to
appreciate really important and worthwhile projecis. Tut 1
should have thought that in applying to two Societies youlay your—
self open to the risi that eaeh will leave 1t to the other to
provide the aeceqaary. S

i tyﬁud ox both sides of the AVF3 form and only saw too late,
when I was puttiug i¥t inte the envelope, that the Committee members
are apparently nnable to turn over the page, 1is probably someé rule
introduced in 1796 whenl they used quill pens and sand but if you
think that it may invalidate the exercise better retrieve it from
them and get it reltyped.

“o hurry aboul Luelen for I'm still working on llobarts's “arguesan
Journal. = The excellent mep of Fonape arrived 0.K. Tt must bave cost
a fortune to send by airnail letter rate. ' >

iours;

At o

.

L)

P.,8,  Did 1 tell you that the imiversity of Adelaide suddenly
deeided to make me a full Irefessor, albeit an lionorary oune as

I had retired, It came as a complete surprise as I think it
is the first such appointuwent they bave made = useally research
workers, as against teachers, are cnlled ' xtraordinary i'ellows'
or some such suitable titln.

e TR R
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This is a project which bas for over a decade heen congidered hy etinohistorians on the
staff of the lesearch Schoal of Facific Ftodies as ore of the most inportant still left
to be completfed in the field of Facific studies, since at present (in contrast to the
posittion in Folynesia and Velanesia) we have far foo litile contenporary inforgation on
the immediate post—contact icronesian cultures ard the effects on them of early FKuropean
visitors and residents to enable us to reconstruct an adeguate picture of 'the cul tural
develepment of the region, i

In my Fditorial to the 1967 issue of the Jourpal of lacific llistory 7 wrote: 'If
anyone feels indanger of coaplscency over the progress made in Facific history siuce"
the end of torld Var IT, he need only tuxsn his eyes from the beaten track of the South
Pacific to the “ieronesian islands lying to the north of the equator .... one wonders =
that American histerians have apparently ne contribution to nake to the historical study'
of an American Irust Territory, if it be only to train competent local historians to '
assume a task whieh they appear unwilling to undertake themselves’, ‘

S5inee then much research has been done by anthrepologiste and historiana attached to
the Micronesian Area Hesearch Center of the University of Cuam inte the ethnohistory of
the Marianas and Spanish archival wmaterial generally, and by Australians and Vew Zoaﬁﬁegi
on the Gilberis and ‘auru, but we still need basic ethnohistorical research to be complet
on the Carolines (apart frem the “pavish recorda) to couplete the picture. i

Dr Senl Piesenberg is unquestionably the sole world-recopnized specialist on Carolinig
ethnohistery, as witness his many works on the subject and in particular The Vative Poui
of Fonape, read in Australian ‘miversities not only for its content but as an exauple of

ohistorical wethodolegy, I recently published ('Connell's classic book on Fonape,
vith an excellenti intreduction and references by him, in my Tacifie listory Series, and
am now engaged in preparing a second werk, The Dook of Tmelen, edited by Dr Hiesenberg in
eollaboration with lrofessor Tischer and Dorothy “hiting, which will represent the first
published collection of ethnohistorical oral tradition 4o he compiled by a Facifie Tsland

Pr Hiesenberg has' completed his documentary research on the Carolines in the tni ted

States (inmeluding lawaii), Australia and New Uecaland, The only other centre where such

records are known to exist {apart frem Spain, where they have already been mierofilmed)

[ -
- . .
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is the United & Kingdom, Here T noted much of interest te him when working on another
aub,jact in the Public llecord Uffice and the Dritish Husean Library.

Only Dr Hiesenherg hae the necessary expertise to work on this material and once
he has done th!% his field research on the T'thnohistory of the Caroline lslands will
be complete. Iis past publieation record is a guarantee that this material will net
be wasted and we may look forward in confidence to the appearance of a definitive boek
on the subject, [ sineerely heope that your Committee can see its way to grant the
very modest appropriation reguired to enable this ruch-needed work te he done, since
it will be of service not only to anthropologists but alsoe to historians and workers
in many other divisions of the main field of Facifie stndies. It is a project,
furthermore, which is considered of patticular value by the Carolinian peoples theme
selves, and they shonld be able to look to America, rather than to Australia or ‘ew
Zealand, to give them the full story of their enltural development, without which they
can scarcely be expevied to-take any pride in their anigre and fascinating cultural
heritage or to fosier informed and meaningful adaptations te suil the changing condition:
of today and tamorrow.



National Geographic Society

WASHINGTON,D.C. 20036

LEONARD CARMICHAEL
Vice PRESIDENT FOR RESEARCH AND EXPLORATION Nove mbe T 2 8 ; 19 -? 2

Mr. Harry E. Maude
Professorial Fellow Emeritus of
Australian National University
77 Arthur Circle, Forrest
A.C. T, 2603, Australia

Dear Mr. Maude:

Your name has been submitted to us as a referee
by an applicant for a research grant from the National
Geographic Society. I am enclosing materials pertaining
to this grant application.

Our Committee for Research and Exploration
will be very grateful if you will appraise this proposal
and give us the benefit of your comments on the enclosed
evaluation form. A return envelope is enclosed for your
convenience,

Our Committee meets almost every month, so
we will appreciate it if you can send us your comments
as soon as possible. We hate to bother you about this
matter, but your advice will be very helpful to the
Committee in deciding whether or not to recommend
the grant.

Thanking you in advance for your help.

Sincerely,
A pviecied C{,me_.érf?/

Leonard Carmichael

Enclosures
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Name of Applicant: Riesenberg Saul Herbert

(For Index) Last First Middle
Return to: Date: Nov. 20, 1972

Committee for Research and Exploration
National Geographic Society
17th and M Streets, N.W.
Washington, D. C. 20036

Applications should be typewritten on one side of page only with a heavily inked ribbon. Every effort should be made to
present the project so that it may be judged on the basis of what is written on these green sheets. It is not possible to
reproduce long, appended reporis for the consideration of all members of the Society's Committee for Research and
Exploration. If added materials seem essential to a full understanding of a project, they may be sent and will be keptin the
office of the Chairman of the Committee where they may be consulted by Committee members wishing to do so.

1. Project (Give an explanatory title in ten words or less):

The Ethnohistory of the Caroline Islands

a. Explain the proposed research and indicate the relation of what you plan to do with previous and current work on
the subject, by yourself or others. Include in some detail a description of any special techniques that will be used
(use additional page attached, if necessary).

In Micronesia, as in most parts of the world, a hiatus exists between
descriptions of cultures based on archeological methods and descriptions
of the lineal descendants of those cultures based on current ethnographic
study. Usually the anthropologist has arrived on the scene long after the
whaler, the trader, the missionary, and the beachcomber have made their
mark and altered what was there before them. But the hiatus can often be
filled in part by ethnohistorical methods. There exists in libraries,
archives, museums, and other repositories a considerable body of material
recorded by just such people as traders, missionaries, etc. It exists in
the form of unpublished journals, ships! logs, diaries, collections of
letters, prison records, and many other kinds of documentary records.

(continue on page 5)

b. Under what major field of science do you classify this project? __mtkmgpglgg_—___

2. Biographical facts about applicant:
a. Name: Saul H. Riesenberg

b. Mail address and telephone number with area code: ~ Department of Anthropology, National
Museum of Natural History, Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C. 20560

pA Tel.: (202) 381-5961
¢. Place and date of birth:

Newark, New Jersey August 28, 1911

d. Education and degrees with institutions and dates:

A.B, UsCaliuhs 1932
Pho.De U.C.Berkeley 1950

e. Present position (institution and rank):

Curator of Anthropology
National Museum of Natural History, Smithsonian Institution

f. Personal data (marital status, number of children, etc.):

Harriec} (Mildred Rand). Three sons (age 26, 23, and 20). Home
address: 10105 Kinross Ave., Silver Spring, Md. 20901; Tel. 593-8626.
Fifteen years at Smithsonian, previously taught at tmiv. of Hawaii,

(If others are to participate in the project, please give the above biographical facts about each such person on page
5o0r6.)
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Name of Applicant: Riesenberg, Saul H.

3. Total amount needed in the grant requested from the National Geographic Society (in U.S.A. Currency): $_172):.00

a. Budgeting of this sum to be specified in detail, e.g., equipment, assistants (name and qualification), field work,
travel, etc. The Committee is very anxious to have the budget items given with precision and in detail. Two columns
may be used, and one of the appended blank green pages may also be used, if necessary.

1. Washington--London and return, air coach . 624,00
(I am told that on a 22 to LS day excursion during
the "high season" of June--September a round-trip
fare of $3L0 at present applies. If it still applies
in the summer of 1973 that will be the amount I will
spend; or less, if I can arrange to get on a low=fare
charter flight. However, this is subject to a number of
variables, and I understand that new fares go into effect
next April l. I have therefore thought it best to indicate
the regular fare, which is presently $62Li; adjustment
could be made when a report and accounting is prepared.)

2., Living expenses, L5 days, at $20 per diem 900.00
(The Smithsonian Travel Office informs me that the
standard government per diem in London is now $LO.
I am certain, however, that I can manage on much
less than that).

3. Microfilm, photocopying, Xeroxing, etc. (estimate) 200,00

1721.00

b. Person or Institution (with address) to whom payment should be made: (Please note that no charge for overhead
is allowed.)

Smithsonian Institution, Washington, D.C. 20560

¢. Schedule of payments desired:
Entire amount wpon approval, if possible

If a grant involving travel abroad is approved, no payment will be made until the Society has the following informa-
tion: (1) that a passport from the State Department can be secured and if necessary a foreign visa, and (2) that, if the
work is to be done in any laboratory or library abroad, adequate access to the same has been assured and the
material to be studied will be available.

4. a. Expected duration of investigation (starting date and date of expected completion):

July 1 to August 1k, 1973 (LS days)
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Name of Applicant: R esenberg, Saul H.

b. Proposed method and means of publication: The materials I expect to find are to be
incorporated into several ethnohistorical studies of Micronesia and
published as journal articles in such journals as Micronesica, the
Journal of Pacific History, and the Journal of the Polynesian Society.
Any monograph-length study will be published in the Smithsonian
Contributions to Anthropology.

5. Amount and nature of institutional contributions toward this work (if you are receiving no aid on this project from a
university or other organization or individual, please explain):

My salary will continue to be paid by the Smithsonian Institution.

6. Previous grants received for this work, grants now available, or applications to other organizations which are now
pending, stating whether they are alternative with your request to the Society (i.e., if one of them is granted, will it make
this grant application unnecessary?) If another request for a grant is made after this is sent to the Society, please notify
the Society at once. If you have had previous grants from the National Geographic Society for any project, please list
these grants first: (In all cases, state amounts granted.)

I am applying simultaneously for the same grant to the American
Philosophical Society. The two applications are alternative to
each other.

7. Names and addresses of at least three individuals competent to pass judgment upon your project. (Note: We will get in

touch with the referees. The Committee has its own sources of information, and the references that you give may or
may not be used in evaluating the proposal):

, Dr. John L. Fischer, Dept. of Anthropology, Tulane University, New Orleans.
/ Dr,Dorothy Shineberg, Dept. of History, Australian National University,

Canberra, A.C.T., Australia (until Jan. 1, 1973, at 1 Baylis Place,
Syosset, N.Y.)

Mr. Harry E. Maude, Professorial Fellow Emeritus of Australian National
University, 77 Arthur Circle, Forrest, A.C.T. 2603, Australia.
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Name of Applicant: ~ Riesenberg, Saul H.

8. Booﬁ‘and papers published by the applicant. (A statement such as the following is satisfactory: | have published
books and articles (give number), but only the ones listed below are on topics directly related to my proposed
research.)

A Pacific Voyager's Hoax. Ethnohistory 6:238-26L, 1959.

A Caroline Islands Script (with S. Kaneshiro). Anthropological Paper
Noé 60, Bureau of American Ethnology Bulletin 173, pp. 269-335,
1960,

A Table gg Voyages Affecting Micronesian Islands. Oceania 36:155-170,
1965,

The Ngatik Massacre., Micronesian Reporter 14:9-12, 29-30, 1966.

The Native Polity of Ponape, Smithsonian Contributions to Anthro-
pology No. 10. 115 pages. 1968.

The Tattooed Irishman. Smithsonian Journal of History, 3:1-18, 1968.

A Residence of Eleven Years in New Holland and the Caroline Islands,
by James F. 0'Connell. Australian National University Press
and University of Hawali Press, Canberra and Honolulu. 232
pages. 1972.

9. If the grant request presented here is approved, the ap%icgn pledgis hiT§efI§to present a preliminary report on the
project to the National Geographic Society on clober ., (give date) and a final
formal report on Dec. 3 3 (give date).

Saul H. Riesenberg
Typed name:

s e @MMLM,\
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Name of Applicant: Riesenberg, Saul H.

This page and the one following may be used in explaining the project or in adding other relevant information called for
on previous pages.

(continuing from page 1, paragraph l.a.)

Usually descriptions made at the time by untrained observers are
nafve, but to the anthropologist who has worked with the same people in
more recent times, as I have done in the Caroline Islands, such descriptions
when interpreted in the light of his understanding can provide very valuable
insights and add considerably to knowledge of the culture under study.

Ethnohistory is a very active field in this country but is almost
entirely in American Indian subjects. Very little is being done on the
Pacific Islands and practically nothing on Micronesia. William Lessa of
U.C.L.A. is the only other anthropologist in the U.S. who works in this
area, and he is now Professor Emeritus. In Australia the ethnohistory
cf the Pacific is an important field but even there Micronesia is largely
neglected by anthropologists. During 1970-71 I spent a year as a Visiting
Research Fellow at the Australian National University, working on
Micronesian ethnohistory; my invitation to Australia was specifically
to cover that gap in research coverage.

For about 15 years I have been, whenever possible, exploring the
various repositories of New England (the richest in this country) and
elsewhere for manuscripts and documents related to the ethnohistory of
the area with which I am concerned and where I have done nearly all of
my anthropological fieldwork. During my recent year in Australia I was
able to extend my investigations to the different repositories of that
country and New Zealand. The materials I have gathered heve been or
are being incorporated into the various studies I have written and
published and studies presently in process on Micronesian anthrovologzy.

I would now like to extend my search to England, where, I am
informed, there are untapped resources. I would propose to work in
the libraries and archives of the following London institutions: the
Naval Historical Branch of the Ministry of Defense (The Admiralty);
the Royal Geographical Society; the Colonial Office Library; the Public
Records Office; the British Museum; the National Maritime Museum; the
India Office; and the County Record Office, Shire Hall, Warwick.

My procedure is easy to describe. It consists simply of searching
for and locating unpublished materials of the kind I have described, and
abstracting, copying, or duplicating them by whatever means is practical
in a given institution.

My wife would accompany and assist me. In my New England, Australian,
and New Zealand searches she has always worked at my side, reading micro-
£ilm, taking notes, typing, and doing the clerical chores. However, I
am asking for no funds on her behalf.



American Philosophical Society ' = e

" This is a projcct which has Tor ou:r a decade been’ co.lsidert il Iw t.tbuohi;torignﬁ on ﬁ.]

staff of the lesearch “chool cf lacific Studies as ome of the wost iwportant still Ieft’
to be complefed in the field ol tacific studies, since at present [iu contrast to the |
position in lolynesia and . elancaia] we have far too little conicuporary Liferuation -]
the immediate postecoptact icrenesian enliures and the effects on ihew of carly Lfure
Yisitors and residents to epable us to reconstruct an adeguate piclure of the cul tural
development of dhe regiong " \

In my cditorial to the 1907 issue¢e of the Journal of lacific History 1 wrote: ‘if
anyone feele in danger of complacéncy over the progress wade in Facifie history sinee
. the end of Vorld “ar Il, he need only turn his eyes from the beaten track of the South
. Pacific to the icrn.-:eaza- islands lying te the¢ north of the eguator .... one wenders |
that American historians have apparen tly no contribution to wale to the lulhrigl stndy
of an American [rust Territory, if it be only to frain eompehmt lucal historians 10
assune a task which they appear anwilling te yndertake tliemwlvel‘ ,

P s T G

.  Sinee then wuck research has been done by anthropologista nnd historians attached ﬁ
tbe Mieronesian Area lesearch Oenter of the "miversitv of (mam into the at.hroh;:t.r; of
the Marianas and Spanish archival material generally, and by Anstralian and “ew J’qdm
workers on the filberta and ‘aurn, but we still need hasic ethnohistorical researeh teo
be completed on the Carelines (npart from the Spanish recarda} to conplete the pigtu-n

1

Dr saul THesenbery is unquestionably the sole world-recognized specialist on cmn.i
ethnohistory,’ as witness his many works on the subieet and in particuiar Lative
" of Ponape, read in Australiai /miversities not only fer its content but as aa .
ethnobistorical methodolopy, I recently published ('Connel's classic bock on 1&.,.,
with an excellent intreduction and references by him, in sy laeifie History Series, and
am now engaged in preparing a second work, the book ef luelen, editéd by Dr luesenberg 4
collaboration with Irefessor "ischer and Doreihy . hiiiag, which will represent the m
published colleetion of ethiohistorical oral tradition to be compued by & racifie Is

Dr Riesenbery has completed his documentary research on the Carelinea in tht M‘h‘
States {includingy i'lawaii), Australia and tew Jealand. The only other eentre where
' l'.‘l.uc.
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records are known to exist (apart from Spain, where they have lieen already microfilme:
is the United Fingdom. flere 1 noted much of interest to iy whuen working on another
subject in the Fublic flecord Uffice and Fritish Museusm Library.

Only Dr iiesenberg has the necessary expertise to work on this material and once
he has done this hie Tield research on the !'thnehistory of the Cavoline Islanda will
be complete, iiis past.publication record is a guarantee that this material will net
be wasted and we way look forward in confidence to the appecarance vf & definitive bool
on the subjcct. I sincerely heope that your Committee can sce its way to grant the
very modest appropriation vequired to enable this mucheneeded work to be dene, since
it will be of service not only to anthropologists but alse to historians and workers
in many other divisions of "the main field of Gasibrécstudics. It is a project, .
furthermore, which is considered as of particular value by the Carolinian peoples
themselves, and they should be able td*look to- America, rather than to Australia end

" New Zealand, to pive them the full story of their enltural develojment, without whkich

they can scarcely he expected to take any pride in their unique and fascinating cultw
heritage or to foster informed and weaningful adaptations te suit the chauging condit:

. of today and tomerrow,



:- ‘ ; 77 Arthur Cirecle, Torrest,
b 3 ' A.C.T. 2603, Australia,
— ! 14th November, 1972,

-

Dr W.M. Pearsen,
Department of English,
University of Auelland,
Private Pag, AUCLLAND,
New Zealaod,

Dear Bill,

R et L i Tl

Sorry not to have written to thank you before for_sending
those three clippings by Allan Firk on' *Ships and Sailormen, but
1 was first laid up and then away on a brief recuperative hnliday.
It seems that once one retires it is harder te keep going than
before, or it may be just the effect of prowing old.

4 -TI!-' articles were indeed most interesting and nestalgic,
as I knew of all the ships and had travelled myself on several.
I hope that the old boy's reminiscenceas are to be written up in

'{ - ‘book form for they would appeal to a large rmumber of ‘old island

P

hands who had & great affection for such vessels as the lavua,
Yofua, Atua and Matua, '

Ll

4
: The fPepartment of Facific History seems only a shadow of -
!. e {its former self with the departure of Facific fans such as Ten
5 Fiurey, Haul Riesenberg, David lLewis and yoursell, and ihe filling
| X of their places mainly with specialiets on Sopth-iast Asia, It
{ ' is a change which had to cone, though in my view it would be
s better if the twe areas were handled by different Pepartments,

, -~ or South-last Asia came under the Department of Far Lastern

.- Miatery, where the genial Frefessor Vang Gangwu [rom "alaya would
g be well equipped to supervise the staf! and students,

|

Perhaps when Jim retires it will be done. At present he
is on a six monghs aseigrmeni to advise on the constitutional
“ y i develppment of lNew Guinea towards independence, ile has rented
. a house in Port Moresby and bought a car there, but- comes down
k te Canberra every fow weeks, Meanwhile, Deryck Secarr runs the
1 Pepartment; very capably, I believe, though T havn't been there
for over a year.

i
) | Vith best wishes for Christmas and the New Vear,
} ; " . .




THE UNIVERSITY OF AUCKLAND

é% ﬁ‘-r.l'.

9.5_(«‘?‘71

L MM«/ ey ] Bo
r,;ﬂw.‘m;. “‘"‘1‘&"} M,&u.o‘—,“--dw‘\?
Rif (leassn

et ategd W D
S b Tl -






G.P.0, Box 140%.,
Suva, s
Fji,

/%CL [&@U //fﬁ [ ( 15%h December, 1972.

When I sent a Christmas card some days ago, I had fully .
intended to put a note inside it., But circumstances, beyond my control,
- were too much for me, In fact, in the light of the circumstances, on
which I touch below, I think I did very well to remember %o buy and
despatch some Christmas cards.

Before I forget - and my memory is not as good as it was - I was tgi‘d
by someone the other day (I camnot remember who it was) - that you and
Honor were leaving Canberra and moving to Adelaide. Is that true 2 if £
it is, T presume that it is so that you can be near Alaric and his wife;
whom, if T remember aright, are at the University there. Or am I out N
of date ? If, however, you should move, please do let me have your new b
address, Adelaide is a bit far off the map for me to visit - Canberra
was less so. But most of my fubure travelling is likely to be between
Fiji and England and to visgit Adelaide takes a bit chuck out of one's
pernisgible milage. But it would be sag not to see you both again,

And, if you do move, what happens to the femous Maude collection ?
Does that go to Adelaide too ? a bit off the map for scholars poring

over Maudiang.

In October, T flew north to New York and pointe a bit south to athtend
Neil's wedding, I have not, frankly, a very high opinion of American girls
(though that is, of course, a generalization), but he has chosen a very
" charming and very erudite youmg lady for his wife. I was rather terrified

when I heard that she was taking her laster's in Ttalian Rennaissance Art!
But she's quite human, and ecompetent; with her feet ppanted pretty firmly
on the ground. Tt was a terrific wedding; I had to give a bridal dinner
party on the day before the wedding, for some 80 folk, which set me back
over 1600, But the reception given by Nora's father, over 500 folks were
there and champagne was flowing like water, must have cost him far more,
Hell, after a honeymoon in Mexico, where its archeecological antiquities
fascinate him, has now returned to live in London with Nora, and follow
his career in BOAC, But this visit took me away from Fiji for two weeks,

Three weeks after my return, Fijf was hit --and hit hand - by hurricane
Bebe, It was veputed to be the gecond worst hurricane -in living memory and
may well be so., It did tremendous damaze to houses, schools, churches » CTOpS,
and animals, and killed ‘some 21 persons. The damage has been estimated at
around 32,000,000, A relief fund has been set wp and contributions already
amount to over $600,000, This hurricene started near Funafuti and dsd a great
deal of damage there, including loss of Life. (I thought the Mllice Islands
were out of the hurricane zone and only suffered westerlies, as I did), Since
then of course T have been helping out in handling relief administration
matters and this has kept me, and is still Reeping me, busy - another resson
'.'.’h;:ag failed to make good on my intention to write letters with my Xmag
cards,

Then at present (and for two weeks past) we have been
B plagued by a so
ealled "go slow strike” by oil workers, These are the men who xm.loag the oil '
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Sender’s name and address: __E.Il,}iacd.onald_,_ﬂ.,!ﬁ.ﬂ._,,..ﬂ-m
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CANBERRA, A.C.T, 2603,
Australia,
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from the tankers and teke it'by pipe or road tanker to the tank farms; then
Prom the tank fams to the service stations; and finglly men the service stat~
ions, Tor the past fortnight, and mow, one never knows from day to day whether
one will be able to get even one gallon of petrol from any service station.The
whole situation is very chaotic, and it is causing great problems over Christ-
mas shopping, But then this is probably why the union decided to go on strike at
this time, ‘Meanwhule, this spineless govermment of ours, led by Ratu Mara, sits
and wrings its hands and tries to bully the oil companies into conceding the
0il workers outrageous demands - that wages be raised from 38% and hour (admit-
tedly too low) to $1,00 an hour, '

Meanwhile, my house which I . am havibg built here, survived the hurricane,
and T moved into it some weeks ago as the builders were so appallingly slow in
finishing it off, It was tiresome having to be in residence with painters,
carpenters, etc, all around, but 1 pushed them along with their work and they
should all be gone by Christmas. The house is on a lovely site -~ up Tamavua way
towards the old TB hospital, but looing out south to sea over Suva Harbour and
the islands of Beqa and Yanuca, Now I have to unpack everything which has been
in store for some 12/15 months but, if this strike continues, alas, T shall
hawve plenty of time for that, g0 much for my news; its exhausting to write iH

Give my love to Honor and my wammest regerds for yourself,

/

‘g t(//C (HasA
e 9/( i




Remsay's Tip Can Igland, ad
. y respectable clags of Facific lglands literature. 1 heard from one of

‘ | . 77 Arthur Circle,
Forrest, A.C.E. 2603,
12th June, 1972.

Dr w.Ge Yoppell,
School of fducation,
Macquarie University,

KORIH RYD -, HeSaW:2115.

Degr Gill,

Golds I _didn't chooge to run.

I think the best thing is to send you the origirals of my correspondence
with Mrs Terrell on this mamuscript.

Ag you will see I don't consider it worthwhile doing anything about
Gold's M3 as long as he is alive becauge I don't believe that he would agree
to the drastic changes in format, style and phraseclogy necegsary if any
publisher is to consider it for a moment. '

But Jenny likes it and considers it worth having & go aty and is nét
worried, as 1 wasy by its '"lack of precise identif lcation'. She suggests

either:-

(1) judicial pruning; '

(2) detailed pruning of rapatltlaﬂa end infelicities; '
(3) condersation of the opening part; and.

(ei clarificetion of references (by someone else);

or else a2 complete re-write in narrative form. Slhe is not sure which wouid
work out best but is willing to try a COUglP of chapters both vays toc see how

it gpes. i

Jerny is sagily the best editor and re-write artist 1 know, and probebly
the best in Ausiralias firgt-clegss honours in Lnglish from Cxford Iniversity;
followed by & year or two as editorial ‘assistant at Little, Drown and Company,
the well=known Zoston publishers; then rditor of a literary journal in Aﬁelaidg;

and now in effect-the one who has made the J 1 Facific Ai what it is.

I have seen her completely re-write articles contributed to the Journal and
deftly tumm = ¢uite unpublishable effort into something really firgt-clasgs, not
knowing enything of the subject matter herself., If she can't do the job to

perfection nobody can.

But Jerny is a professicnal as well as & perfectionist and it would take
her months to complete the jobe And who is to pay her? It seems to me that
the final result would be an excellent ghost-written nsrrative similar to

Can I 1dy Uena's God's who Die, and Lambert's Doctor in Pa

thems 1 trank Lambert, thaet the uspsl share-cut of royslties was 50-50, helf to -
the man who undergoes, and writes out or dictates, the experiences and half to
1ﬁ# writer with the prafhslianal expertise to turn them into a salesble book.,

4

f



run thruuéh Thalduacts =67 an ‘maiding it by bo
_ you safely. ‘hen if you feel like getting Jenny
~ her direct - her home eddress is:=

g !

L - _l_ﬂ_;':a'J-emif,;&;' Terrell, . :
' : =" 50 Wilemore Lrescents Sk
vl GHIPLEY, A.C.Y. 2606, v - Nt



MACQUARIE

NORTH RYDE NEW SOUTH WALES 2113
AND GLADLY TECHE TELEPHONE: BB8 5000

TELEGRAMS & CABLES: ‘MACQUNIV' NORTH RYDE
SCHOOL OF EDUCATION IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE:

Lth May, 1972.

Mr. H.E., Maude,
77 Arthur Circle,
FORREST. CANBERRA . A.C.T,.

Dear Harry,

Enclosed herewith is a copy of a letter from
Edwin Gold. I hope that you are able to make sense out of
his wanderings. He raises the issue of his book I Didn't
Chose to Run and from the garbled statements I gather he
wants to know whether we have done anything with the draft.
Although he doesn't say so I feel that he would not object to
editing providing that it did not bring forth "a fusillade of
suits laid by persona non gratae".

I am wondering if there have been any developments
about his book at your end. My experience of Edwin is that he
is irascible in the extreme and it may well be that he will take
exception if we suggest that someone he doesn't know edits his
books My rather tentative feeling is that if you haven't
proceeded very far I might have a first run through the draft and
put into modern and acceptable form the disguised forms which
Edwin has used. I presume that my knowledge of the local scene
should allow me to restore an acceptable level of authenticity.
However, I should very much appreciate your comments.

With kind regards,

-

gl

W.d. COPPELL
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Mething has been haoard fron ¥ for some tine,and T spee~
ulate i€ vour npgw achievenment may bave ceused distraction fircm the
fascinations of -T DIDN'ICHQEOSE TO BT which 1 trust remaips in read-
able condition.¥Yeu may recall what you'wished me to assent to,and
that T hesitated to comply with=-the localisation in veritate of the
nise-en=seenew [ wondef if my letters reached you There could be
survelilloneehol political storiy ;L+:;1J.,....,‘....,.,

Yyou may—--or not--=have heord that Henry ‘s police chief turped In his
derbics and nightstick lately,and hes announeced publicly that pol-
itdcal dnfluences . iried to twist his Jawsgiving.0upsguery 18 How
long they were able to do it sbefore HESTRIZLtsousncoe Xicked.As
the Eluehilcng arc_surrentily due, wesewait potentially—-ruinons revel=
gtiene sbont the Henry muchine, a family coehal uiscalled ¢TI geli=
goverrment.the closing secgion of Assembly approsehed fist«Ffight hwet,
ane Hon.ienseros (Cppositien) was cipelled from the Chenbersfor Insist-
ently guostioning Covt. finances.this seems te have gli been hushed
up,but 1 monitored sessions 2 weeks “or the Honolulu SYAR-SULLSTIN.
Mow,about the book.Any new idens? T reiterste that scome nat-
erial in it is "hot" unless prgsenteé‘:q ficticne.tou do not want to
spark off a fusillade of suits, lgi¢ by personmae non gratoe still
living.And tales about natives now come under Race melotions, in-
canticn is the

terpreteble as holdin:
drill.But as it stands,the book counld get by.
ke Henry again,he is my im=law ang halt-centuny

r ¥

(&

races up te ridicule.Bence,

friend,

$
A ¥

o5}

Eal lo-exnrees opinisi of-him @8 & sleaned=up wdenzi of the muys.
rabble,vein,ganguinded ,untrustwertllyy and neither naticnal leader
1o the I1llIusTricus Libepstor he hau . €9 long poded ase Hesry suji—
gested vthat T meed & peychiatiist.rhia is his sttitude,sppositicn is
insenttsinobedy wust impugn the Pronier(CI Radie says 1t &ilw
uepstahe) . But we AcJUith Pl !'i.;‘_-'f" Aaentt e S andar
aeeuinlated exposures, with vove imaisenk Mo fe satur's oo :
SLAR hepe to ey S SO R MRS T Ty Yot gl 3
Waba el ad, ﬁ » f""ﬁ '?‘ \‘



X T7 Arthur Circle, Forrest,
A.C.T., 2603, Australis,
218t August, 1972.

Rev. Dr Ralph M. Wiltgen, 5.V.D.,
Collegio del Verbo Divinop,

Via dei Verbiti,

1. - 00153 KOMA, Italy.

Dear Dr Wiltgen,

I feel most contrite at not having replied before to your letter enquiring
about the possibility of publishing your history of the Catholic Church in Cceania,

with particular reference to mainland New Guinea,

I find, unfortunately, that nothing takes longer than entuiries about publishing
prospects, Sometimes, as in the case of & recent menuscript on ¥iji, I hit the
jack=-pot the first time, and in others, such as & work on the Marguesas placed last

month, it may take me fifteen years (believe it or not),

In the case of your book; or rather bocks, there are some special reasons
why I fear that I cannot do much for you at this stage since:-

{8) publishers are understendably anxious to see the text of at least one
volume to subtmit to their reader (cr readers, for some have a technical

reader s well as cne concerned with literary values);

(b) the gecular Presses are & bit unaccustomed to publishing works of this
charecter;

(e) your publication may, 1 gather, more or less coincide with the publication
of a somewhat similer work by another Catholic writer (Father Hosie?);
and

(d) you are understandably enxious that the retail price per volume should
be less than %10, which is not likely to maske it a commercially worth-
wiile proposition unless you are able to guarantee a sale of some
thousands in advance of publication.

1 am personally most anxious to see your magnum opus published, because 1 am
convinced of the high wuslity of your scholarship, and am satisfied that the work
will not be one of missionary apologetics but a definitive contritution to our
knowledge of an important subject, which has not bteen dealt with by a eritical
- scholar before - and 1 doubt could be dealt with by anyone who has not researched
both in the field and in the hesdquarters archives in burope.

Yiy sdvice is %o sccept the offer of the Jacaranda Press, because 1 doubt if
you will get & Better one from any commercisl publishing house (ang e e
Presses, like others, have to run at a profit). 1If, liowever, you consider that
your three volumee must be sold for less than §10 each to make them readily aveilable
to Catholic missions and schools in New Guines end elsevhere (and this is an under-
standable and laudable desire) then 1 fear that you will heve to seek a subsidy,
Pﬂl‘:::l.'f: from some Uatholic source, and surely this should not be too difficult
to obtain:

Under such circumstances, i.e. publication at'e commercially viable price or
at & lower and subsidized price, I suggest that possible alternatives to the Jaca-
randa Fress might be the Oxford Univereity Fress or ldgbys of Adelaides The ANU,
Press in .anberra would not be interested novs I think, would the Univergity of
Hawadi Fress, vho are the other main publishere of sericus books on the Facifie
Islands, (n the whole and other things being equal Jacaranda might be best for
anything intended to catep particularly fov the liew Guines market,

Ae to the subsidy necessary this would depend entirely on the retail price
désired, down to the point whem all costs of publication are covered and the work
can be sold for merely the coet of distribution and the retailer's merk-up, The
Jecaranda FPress could easily tell you how much would be required to reduce an edition
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Vivat Deus Unus et Trinus in cordibus nostris

" Collegio del Verbo Divino

Via dei Verbiti, 1 - 00153 Roma Roma, ol _February 1972 _

C. P. 5080 - Tel. 570.059

Mr. H. E. Maude
77 Arthur Circle
Forrest

A.C.T. 26035

Dear Mr. Maude,

Thank you very much for your kind letter of January 3l. I was
happy to learn that you received Verbum SVD with my article on

"How the Marists Were Sent to Western Oceania."

Originally I was assigned tO do the history of the Catholic
Church in mainland New Guinea. But I soon was confronted with
an historical problem: Why did missionary work start so late

in the New Guinea mainland? Then I began digging in the
Archives to see how far back T could find references to attempts
being made to get to New Guinea and carry out work there. This
brought me back to the middle of the last centurye.

After further research I learned that five Spanish Augustinians
who sailed from Mexico on 21 November 1564 thought that they
were going to be the first New Guinea missionaries, bubt they
ended up in the Philippine Islands instead.

From this it is clear that the first of the South Sea Islands
which was supposed to get missionaries was New Guinea. His-
forically, however, it was almost the last of the South Sea
Tslands to get some missionariese So I had another question to

answer: How explain this?

Again, in 1825 the Picpus Fathers from France (the group %o
which Damian the Leper belonged) were placed in charge of the
Sandwich Islands. This group Jjust before World War I was
offered a mission in New Guinea. Their men were already on
the way, but the breaking out of World War T sidetracked them
and they never got there.

Also, so many people today are talking about the rgle_to be
played by New Guinea and Oceania. I feel that it is just as
important for members of the Catholic Church to know how.New
Guinea fits into the picture of the spread of the Catholic
Church in the South Pacifice.

As a result of the research that I have done, I have sufficient
meterial for ‘ome book: covering the years from 1564 to 1884,
This will be the first book in a trilogy, and will explain how
various ecclesiastical divisions of the Pacific ;S;apds were
made snd who the people were who brought these divlisions about
and started the work in the new areas. In the first book I
shall follow this up for all the Pacific Islands until the
first Catholic missionary reached Yule Islands in 1885,
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In the second book I shall concern myself with the other Islands
and with Australia only when activities in these areas have a
direct bearing on German New Guinea and British New Guinea. The
second book will go from 1885 to 1914.

The third book will concern itself almost exclusively with main-
l1and New Guinea, going from 1914 to the present time.

T believe that this approach will not only make more intelligible
the type of activity that was carried out in New Guinea, but will
also give me a larger market for my bookse.

I was happy to see you say that my books "should sell well in
this part of the world where there is now.such an interest in

the history of Oceania, and perhaps especially in its mission
history."

I intentionally published two chapters of my book in Verbum SVD
so that professors of history and the hierarchy in Oceania would
get some idea of the nature of my book and the quality of the
writing. Your reaction mekes me feel that I have achieved this
goal. Since you are Editor of the Journal of Pacific History,
and since you now have such a good lidea ol my ype of writing,
T wonder if you would be able to suggest a publisher for me and
perhaps say a good word with him. Jacaranda Press of Brisbane
long ago sent me a contract, but I have not signed it, particular-
1y because they want to charge $10 for one book, and this would
put it out of the purchasing power of all Catholic missions and
schools in New Guinea and other islands. I would deeply
appreciate any advice you might be able to give me.

Sincerely yours,

Reve. ;Dr. :Ralph M. Wiztgen, S.V.D

Divine Word Missionary



77 Arthur Circle,
Forrest, A.C.T. 2603,
10th October, 1972,

Miss P, Croft,
Australian National University Fress,
Box 4, P.0., CANBIRRA, A.C.T. 2600.

Dear Fat,

Gordon: Records of private and public life, 1875-1880

I have seldom had a query on which I feei that I can provide an
answer with greater certitufle. The four volumes are among the ultra-
rarissima of Pacific literature and a set, if one ever came on the
market, would probably fetch well into four figures. They constitute
essential source material for students of Pacific history as well as
those interested in the development of Fiji.

There is a limited, but very keen, demand for sets from reference
libraries throughout the world, and a small sale can also be anticipated
to individual Pacific bibliophiles (say 100 sets). Before I had reached
the end of Deryek's para. 4 I had independently estimated 1,000 as the
optimum edition, so we are in fortunate agreement.

I cannot think of anyone better qualified than Deryck to edit
the edition, write the Introduction (the lines suggested by him seem
excellent): in faet the whole exercise is right down his alley., He
ie not an inspired writer, but he is (what is more important for this
work) a conscientious and accurate one; and furthermore what he says
fie will produce will be forthcoming., UHis reputation as an historian
of Fiji is such that you could not possibly do better.

T do not considert that the price is a main consideration. The
four volumes constitute a work of reference and will be purchased by
libraries and institutions almost regardless of price. On the other
hand te tap the student and general reader market you would have to sell
well under cest of production. In any case it is not the sort of thing
that one would normally buy to read for pleasure. I suppose that the
A.N.U, Press has a soul above limited and numbered editions, but if ever
there was a good case for one this is it.

To summarize: 1 recommend without hesitation the publication of
the set; that Dr Searr is by far the beat editor for it; that 1,000 is
a realistic edition; and that the price could be calculated to give a
generous profit to the Press without any marked effeet on sales,

Two problems will have ne doubt occurred to you. (ne is the
tion of how to repreduce Vol. IV, since there is only one copy of

gn>e I = IIT in Australia, fortunately in the Menzies, and Vol., IV exists

Vols
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here only on microfilm (this is according to the National Library
Australian Union Catalogue, which is not always accurate). ﬂg
second point is that the four volumes were never I understand
published in the technical sense of the term but merely printed in
Edinburgh for private circulation to Lord Stanmore's friends. There
may therefore, for all I know, be some tricky points of copyright to
overcome = but you are no stranger to these.

Yours,



Australian National University Press

P.O. Box 4, Canberra, A.C.T. 2600

Telephone 49 2812 Telegrams PRESS NATUNIV

5 October 1972

Mr H.E. Maude,
77 Arthur Circle,
FORREST, A.C.T 2603

Dear Harry,

May I seek your help, please?
Enclosed is a proposal from Deryck on which
your advice would be invaluable. Would
you give it to me?

I could, of course, ask JWD's -
but I'm not seeking a foregone conclusion!

If this is not your own bailiwick,
whose advice should I seek?

Yours,



Miss Pat Croft 3 3
ANU Press | T

Dear Pat,

With the end of Thurston in sight, I am planning my work programme for
the next five years. It includes a couple oftthings for the Pacific History
Series and a general history of the Scuth Seas about which Chip is enthusiastic.
But the proposal I would like to put to you here is a different one.

Between 1897 and 1912 the fisst Governor of FiJi and High Commissioner for
the Western Pacific, Sir Arthur Gordon (lst baron Stanmore) published four
volumes of his correspondence for the years 1875-1880. They have been a golden
treasury for Pacific historians ever since, filled as they are with Stanmore's
own highly perceptive correspondence and masses of letters to him from a very
wide range of i{ndividuals; he was famous, as you know, for the brilliance of
the young man whom he brought with him to the South Seas and for his ability
in using the talent of the people whom he found there. So there are letters
from J.B, Thurston, William MacGregor, G.l.l{{lmntc, A.P. Maudslay, as well
as many Fijians, Samoans and some Tongans.

For many of the courses now being taught in Australian and New Zealand
uRiversities, these four volumes are likely to be a standard source. But
only 25 copies of each volume were ever printed and they are now as scareee
as hens ceeth. The Mitchell Library itself has no copy. And our own Menzies
Library lacks Volume 4, while the staff are in raptures at the prospect of a
reprint becoming available. There is no record of a set ever coming on to the
marker, férit did, the vendor could name his osm price. In fact as the Arts
Specialiagr at the Menzies says, the set is priceless.

[ would, then, like the Press to comsider doing a photographic reprint

of Fijl 1875-1880; records of private and of public 1ife. I would undertake

tb previde a full introduction, containing a critical appreciation of Stanmore
himself, a description and analysis of the background of the documents,
character sketches of the main correspondents, and an adalysis of how far

the letters and papers which Gordon printed are representative of the mein

body of papers on which he had to draw (I kmow, of course, the original Stammore
Papers in the British Museum and she messfwe collections in Suva which throw
"additional light on all of the matters treated in these volumes). The four
volumes run to 2,309 quarto pages and of course I am not qualified to say

how large & financial undertaking their photographic reprinting will entail.

But T am sure that there is a market, both in Libraries and amongst privare
fodividuais, fn; a limited edition; and the Libraries at any rate could be
expected to pay/comnsiderable price. T am thinking temtar!ve 10 :
et $2% each slnce thie price ya . e :

o T
. . i

be commercial side of the thing is

one fof you.

I am certain, ggain, that this pepriat would be very t'i.uly, that {t
would assist very greatly in the teaching of Pacific history, and that it would
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OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS

AUSTRALIA

JOHN BROWN Publisher &2 ‘\:\1‘ o BOWEN CRESERND
Telegrams and Cables = PR R
OXONIAN MELBOURNE FE.JP A B 13.11.72
Telephone: 26 3748 NE G.P.O. Box No. 2784

FRANK EYRE Manager

Mr H.E. Maude,

77 Arthur Circle,
Forrest,

A.C.T. 2603

Dezcr Harry,
Scarr: Proposed Publications

Thank you indeed for your thoroughly admirable report of 7
November, which is exactly what we needed. The decision in this case
will not be mine because both his topics seem to me too general for me to
be able to shelter safely under my 'Pacific Scholarship' publishing writ,
so I propose to pass them on to the Clarendon Press, with your report.

In the meantime, T will write to Deryck on the lines that you suggest.to
hold him off until I have heerd from the Clarendon Press. )

Yourg,
T{,ﬂ !

\J

P.S: A cheque for the reading fee is
enclosed, together with the usual
receipt form.

Ence.
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77 Arthur Circle,
Forrest, A.C.T. 2603,
7th Ebvember, 1972.

Mr Frank Lyre,

Manager, fOxford University I'ress,
G.T. 0. Box No,2784Y,

MELBOURNE, Victoria 35001.

Degr TFrank,

scarr: proposed publications

In my opinion Deryck Scarr has the scholarship and ability —
to write both the books offered to you, lle is a prodigious worker
and meticulous in his accuracy, and while he has not yet got the -
necessary knowledge of his sources to prodnce either work be can
no doubt acquire it, They will be, 1 predict, competent compilations,
based on what is already known but not hitkerto brought together,
rather than original works of research; and they should be saleable
as text-hooks as well as tb the general reader interested in island
history. Put T would suggest an edion in each case of not more
than, rather than 'well over', 2,000’E0pies under present publishing
conditions,

I doubt if they will he popular works of the FlM variety
because T do not think that Deryek could write-in the flanboyant
siyle of Faradise literature, flis style has hitherto been rather
pedestrian and uninspired, though one never cas tell, for to guote
an authority on the subject: '‘Deryck is a literary chameleon who
takes his stylistic colouration from the last book he has read';
and if that shduld be By Heef and Palm who can predict the entcome.
But in any case:surely Deryck's trouble is not a proclivity to write
like Robert Langdon but rather that the romance of the South Seas
has escaped him entirely and his ignorance of the islanders and their
cultyre tends to make his work a chroniele of European activities
with little loeal colouration. In this he resembles Franeis rather
than Jim, . h . 5

Clearly I'rom a South “eas Consulate is very much more in
Deryck's line of country than In the Islands Trade, lie should be
familiar with the official, if not the unofficial (including lqtal),
gources already and if he can bring out the often complete opposition
between the metropoli tan policies of the great powers, hased'og § %
world-wide imperial considerations, and the intrigues of the }o¢li
consuls, based usuvally on personal vendettas, it should make inter-
esting reading. k

S
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whole, before combhgting the Press to a definite acceptance. -

T’ am much more donbfful about In the Islands Irade hecause
Deryck is out of his home country here, as witness his remarks about
trader manuscripts, which apart from the utterly trivial, are few
indeed (7.L, Young's diary and the Westbrook Papers are the main
exceptions). Put much of it is already done in Jim's thesis, which
Jim himself will probably never now complete for publication, and
T expect that the book will be publishable, if not the final answer.
I believe that two other writers are working, or contemplating a work,
on this subject (Dorothy Shineberg is now researching it in the
States, I'm told), so it could be that Deryck is anxious to forestall
them with a 'keep off the grass' notice,

Having completed his massive biography of Thursten Deryck is
at present in the throes of werking out his writing and publishing
schedule for the next five years. And I presume that owing to his
marked sense of insecurity he is anxious to pin down his publishers
to acceptance of each manuscript, by title and brief description of

. probable contents, in advance of sighting them.

I think that in this he is largely motivated by the reception
of his Thurston opus, which has been an unfortunate blow to his
amour-propre, and by the rumours which have probebly reached him
that it is likely to prove a poor seller - in fact the very antithesis
of his expressed prediction - which may make it harder for him to
gell his future wares on the market,

At the same time Deryck is driven by a dominating ambition
to be the unquestionable authority on Pacific history, in succession
to the far more easy-going Jim. This is not necessarily an objecte
ionable or even an unscholarly trait but it is leading to him abandoning
the customary speéia!izatidn of Vacific historians, in his case %n
Fiji and the Vestern Pacific [figh Commission Territories, for edited

versions of standard source materials and, more importantly, synoptic

surveys of Pacific history as a whole or specific themes which will
embrace the entire region,

I was eonsulted recently by another publisher on one of no
less than four hooks (one -a four-volume adited_aource) which he was
anxions that they should publish. 'ith your two this makes seven
works (ineluding Thurstong in eleven volumes, and for all T know
there may be more on offer elsewhere (Cassel, for instance, has evinced
an interest in anything on Pacific history, though I fancy that Roger
Haineworth's experience with their new American management will have

put everyone else off). .

My own instinct would be te express congiderable interest in
both works while pointing out that thongh they sound eminently
suitable for the OUP list it is difficult to be positive from a
brief description and you would need to read at least a reasonable
portion of each, together with a more detailed synopsia of the

. A-: - |||||I‘-‘_ LJ.-; L8 |I| .nn ;’u ’
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On the other hand you may conszder that Der'yek ,is 80 ahak‘en

' by the Thurston affair, plus the criticisms of his other publica

that he will accept nothing short of a. contract in advance, in which

' A case 1 consider that you would be safe in a&dming that From a South ad
i pAcE Seasg Consulate will meet the scholarly stan aa uf -the OUF and that >

a5 there is more than an even chance that In ' a'i‘l:afh! “1191'6:
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OXEFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS

AUSTRALIA

JOHN BROWN Publisher en 9~L 7 BOWEN CRESCENT
Telegrams and Cables ‘g MELBOURNE
OXONIAN MELBOURNE FE.JP A R 2+11.:72
Telephone: 26 3748 ; \-—-"/%ﬁaf‘ G.P.O. Box No. 2784Y

FRANK EYRE Manager

Mr H.E. Maude,
77 Arthr Circle,
Forrest,

A.8.T. 2603

Dear Harry,
Deryck Scarr

Tt is strange that we should have been talking about Deryck so
recently! In my post this morning was the attached slightly disingenuous
letter from him! :

Would you be willing to let me have your views - as a professional
reader, of course, for the normal fee - on these two projects, for I feel
rather at 2 loss since there is something absut the tone of his letter which
makes my flesh creep, and yet he is, after all,senior in the Depaertment,
by now highly experienced in Pacific studies, and must, presumably, know
what is needed.

The second project sounds very much up your street, but he obviously
doesn't intend to tackle it in anything like your way. This is where we
need your advice, because the impression his synopses give me is that what
he has in mind is a popular 'PIM' sort of approach, rather than the scholarly
one that is needed for our list. I may be completely wrong about this,
however, because I don't know him well enough.

I am not replying to Deryck's letter until I hear from you, so I
would be grateful if you could let me have a fairly prompt, even if brief,

Enc.
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4 THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

.

THE RESEARCH SCHOOL OF PACIFIC STUDIES

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE:
BOX 4 P.O. CANBERRA A.C.T. 2600 TEL. 49-5111

Telegrams: “Natuniv” Canberra
Pacific History
31 October 1972

Frank Eyre, Esq.,
Oxford University Press,
GPO Box 2784Y

MELBOURNE 3.0 MJ{LJ é‘?fﬂ' Hevy rtf"“‘“‘ j

— 1
v
Dear Frﬁhk,

s Uil

Many thanks for the very handsome reading fee, your receipt for
which I return herewith.

You will remember that we talked over the phone a few weeks ago about
my single volume Thurston Biography; I was writing it in the fear that a
two volume work of 250-300,000 words would not be acceptable to publishers
in the present state of the market; since then, however, my usual publishers
have accepted the two volume work without hesitation; and so the single
volume is abolished ~ fortunately abolished g I think because it did net
and could not do justice to the richness of the material. Thurston was a man
in whose life people like Baker and Macgregor were very minor figures.

But I am planning two other books, which may like you. They will be
short, say 70,000 words each, will I hope come smoothly off the pen, sit
lightly in the hand, and Iiy hope to appeal to a fairly large readership

r (that is, should sell well over 2,000 copies each). v

-
y I,f"‘-”r In my mind they have the tentative titles of From #fle South Seas
/4/ Consulatef and In the Islands Trade.

From the South Seas Consulateg will use the very large bodies of British,
American and German Consulate papers relating to the Pacific islands from
Hawaii to New Caledonia through Tahiti, the Cook Islands, Samoa, Tonga, Fiji
and the New Hebrides; it will move, as it were, from the macro to the
micro; from the Consuls relations with their metropolitan superiors it
will enable me to say something about imperialism in the Pacific; and from
the intimacy of the detailed material which came before the individual
Consuls I shall be able to write with great immediacy about local realities
in their many island groups - the local commercial, social and political
life; indeed pretty well every facet of human existance in the Pacific came
at some time-or other before the Consuls and ars tecorded in their-Archives,
which Archives of course I shall gupplement from other sources; and so this
study should be highly varied, mobile and readable.

In the Islands Trade will be an overall survey of trade in the Pacific,
European and indigenous, ranging from trade in pork to pearls, copra to |
island labourers, and will also include an examination of the planting economy;
this again will be mobile and (if one dare use the word) colourful,
reproducing the Pacific of Stevenson and Louis Becke - but using the traders'
own accountg, many of which are now buried in Archives and generally unknowm.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

Deryck Scarr



Australian National University Press

P.O. Box 4, Canberra, A.C.T. 2600

Telephone 49 2812  Telegrams PRESS NATUNIV

WAW:CRW 30 November 1972,

Mr H. E. Maude,
77 Arthur Circle,
FORREST, A.C.T. 2603,

Dear Mr Maude,

Pacific Island Portraits (reprint)

As I think the volume editors have told you, we are planning to reprint
the book, in paper covers for the student market, in the New Year.

Our best estimates of the market are not big, so we are planning to print
2000 copies and to sell them at $3.50.

In our agreement with you, we undertook to pay a separate sum for the
second and subsequent impressions. We've discussed this question with Professor
Davidson and Dr Scarr, who think that $25 per contributor for this impression is
reasonable; bearing in mind that we do want to keep the price down for students.

We hope that you, too, will concur in this view, for we think the book is
valuable and well worth keeping in print,

If you are agreeable to this arrangement, would you sign the enclosed
P duplicate of this letter and return it to us please?

Yours sincerely,

Sk //,%//,a/

JW W. A, Wood

Director.



THE AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL UNIVERSITY

THE RESEARCH SCHOOL OF PACIFIC STUDIES

IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE: BOX 4, P.O., CANBERRA, A.C.T. 2600 49-5111

Telegrams: **Natuniv'' Canberra

Pacific History

4 July 1972

‘9‘2&(«: Hlomn-,»,

Pacific Islands Portraits is continuing to sell
well, and the ANU Press is obtaining quotations for
reprinting - in paperback as well as hardback. You
will, of course, be kept informed of developments.

It would be useful if you could send us at this
stage a note of any errors you may have found. As the
Press envisages a reprint, not a revised edition, only
minor corrections (e.g. of dates or spellings) will be
possible.

Yours sincerely,

o T

J.W. DAVIDSON DERYCK. SCARR
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7T Arthur Circle,
Forrests A.C.l's 2603,
- 17th Juney 1972.

Frofessor 4.Ge Gough,
Department of distory,

The University ol Adelaide,
ADCLAT L, South Australia 5001.

Lear Frolessor Lough,

1 am sorry not to have replied before to your kind letter of
the 6tk but heve been away working on Dening's Marquesan Journal of
Ldward obarts, 1797=-1806, which we hope to publish as Vol.V in the
Facific llistory Series. (

]

1 was éorry, too, that we did not meet when I was last in
Adelaide, I believe that Johin Young intended to arrange for me to
se¢ you but unfortunately he was away and only returned the day before
1/ 1eft, \

Ag you nave already.learnt, my wife and I are seriously thinking

- df gottling in Adelaide, where the cost of living is, 1 believey 3

cucaper than Janberra and we have our son and grand-—children, J'o be
{rack 1 ghould mysell be willing to migrate tomorrow, and actually
fopmd s ideal flat in lorth aAdelaide overlocking the Fark and within
walking digtance of fhe University.

« But having dragged my wife from island to island throughout
the Jacific for half a 1liYetime 1 fgpel that the clioice of a retirement
leocation ghould in fairness be hers, and so far she finde it difficult
t6 meke up her mind. Apart from having mady friends in Cenberra and
none in Adelaide she is Ml to contemplate leaving her halfeacre
gerden, which she has desipgned and planted with 'such loving care, = At
the moment she feelg that she has &t least a year's gardening ahead of
her heflore it becomes toc wuch of & chore, So I must perforce possess
my soul in patience.

Sliould we come to Adelajde I would indeed consider it an honour,
as well as & plessure, to be associated in some capacity with your
Department, as you so kindly suggest. 1 anticipate that I atill hm
several years of research, writing, and editorial work ahéad of me
before it 1s time to put my feet up and gince ny retirement 1 have in
fatt contimed to work precisely as before. buring my visit to the
Barr Smith Library last month I wondered, however, whether this would
be easy if 1 was not in any way connected with the University: unless
one is & member of the Staff Llub, for example, one would presumably
have to eat in the ity and park at John Martin'sy, and it might not alvays
be possible to find a place to sit ifi the librery or to leck up one's
notes and other possegsions,
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Rut these are mundane considerations and the rezl reason why 1
should sppreciate very much being associated with your Departiment is
the privilege of being able to meet colleagues in the world of history
angd the social sciences in genersl, and becauss 1 {ind Lere taat as & °
regearch writer in a rather specialized field 1 should be almost ocut
of touch with my rellow men were it noty in perticulsar, for the frequent
visits of young students secking information and advicey; mainly for their
D.n, honours, t.A. and doctoral theses. From & selfish point of view
this serves to keep me young myself and I may say ressonably modest, for
students today are delightiully and deflatingly Irank in their evalustion
of what one has written; and I hope that 4t the same time 1 .em able to
be of sone help to them. he opportunity of joining in, and cccasieonally
delivering a peper at, some of your Facific history seminars would also
be velued, &s tlie lene wolves in ny sub~discipline have to be constantly
on the yatch lest they develop idicosyncratic obsessions in their isclation.

fhe precise title is of little conseguence, as 1 have no career
to consider. |‘hen a similar sugpestion was made bto me at the AMU. I
sugrested that I might be temmed a lesesrch Assistant Umeritusy as I
appeared to spend my time assisting others, snd mainly with their bitlio=
graphical problens. In the event they called me an donorary Fellowy
which. sceied appropriate enough for a lesearch Institution where 1 had
been & frofessorial rellow and wiere everyone except the administretive
heads of departmente are termed Fellows of some sort, though perhaps if
is not applicable to a teaciing University.

-

1 am therefore most grateful to you for Jour generous and thoughtful
suggestion and while I realize that it msy well not eventuate, either
through ny wife preferring to remain in Canberra or it proving fo be
contrary to the policy of the University or the views ¢of your colleagues
in the Arts saculty, 1 shall remain rone the less sppreciative of your

 having made it.

Vith beet wishes; end looking forward te the pleasure cf meeding
you = perheps when I next visit Adelaide, :

‘Yourg sincerely,



THE UNIVERSITY OF ADELAIDE

ADELAIDE, SOUTH AUSTRALIA, 5001

History Department.

6 June, 1972,

H.E. Maude, Esg.,
77 Arthur Circle,
Forrest, A.C.T. 2603.

Dear lr. Maude,

I'm gsorry that I didn't have an opportunity to meet you
during your recent visit to Adelaide. Several people have
told me that you are thinking of settling here, and if that
is the case I wonder if I might make a suggestion? The Barr
Smith's acquisition of your library will make a considerable
difference to our History department. In recent years Pacific
history has become firmly established at Adelaide, largely through
the efforts of John Young, and when your library is made available
to students the subject will inevitably become a major item in
our coursge. I expect also that an increasing number of post-
graduate students will want to work in thig field. With this
development in mind, it would be a great advantage for us if you
yourself were to be associated in gome way with our department,
perhaps in a capacity that would make it convenient for you to
attend some of our postgraduate seminars, present an occasional
paper, and generally give us the benefit of your company and advice.

If the idea appeals to you, would you have any objection to
my proposing that the University appoint you as an Honorary Professor
or Honorary Fellow? (I'm not sure for the moment what past policy
has been on the precise title to be chosen.) The appointment would
enable us to set aside a room for you in the Napier Building; we
would do our best to provide you with congenial surroundings, and
of course easy access to the Barr Smith Library.

At this stage I cannot be absolutely certain that the Arts
Faculty will agree to my request, but in the meantime it would be
helpful to know if you find the proposal acceptable. I need hardly
add that s11 members of the History department will be pleased and
honoured if the University is able to offer you an honorary appointment,
and if you should decide to accept it. With best wishes.

Yours sincerely,

W
A.G. Gough
Professor of History.



THE MaNAGING TRUSTEES FoR Kloa IsLAND,
GPO Box 589, SuVA, Firdil .

OctoBerR 10, 1972.

MR aND Mrs H.,E. Maubpg,
77 ARTHUR CIRCLE,
FOREST

A, Ts 2605,
AUSTRALIA,

DEAR SIR/MaDaM,

ON THE 26TH OcToBER, 1972 THERE WILL BE A SMALL
CELEBRATION AT SALIA, Kioa ISLAND To MARK THE 25TH ANNIVERSARY

OF THE ARRIVAL OF THE FIRST GROUP OF SETTLERS FRoM VAITUPU IN
THE ELLICE ISEANDS.

THE PEOPLE oF Kloa AND OF VAITUPU HAVE PLEASURE I[N
INVITING YOU AND WOULD DEEM [T AN HONOUR TO HAVE YOU AS THEIR
GUESTS ON THAT DAY.

THE PROGRAMME WILL START AT 8.30 IN THE MORNING AND
CONCLUDE AT 3.30 IN THE AFTERNOON

BEFORE THE REAL INVITATION CARDS (NOW STILL WITH
THE F’RINTERSJ ARE SENT OUT, PLEASE REGARD THIS AS YOUR FORMAL
INVITATION, PARDON US FOR THIS CIRCULAR=KIND OF A NOTE BUT
WE ARE DOING THIS NOW AS TIME [|IS FAST RUNNING OUT ON US.,

YOURS FAITHFULLY,

ManaG ING TRUSTEES FOR Kloa ISLAND.

Ried Ve P
GPO Box 589 oRr,
TELEPHONE 381 859 Suva



THE UNIVERSITY ﬁg OF ADELAIDE

AXT

ADELAIDE, SOUTH AUSTRALIA, 5001

History Department.

14 November, 1972.

Professor H.E. Maude,
77 Arthur Circle,
Forrest, A.C.T. 2603.

Dear frofessor Maude,

It is very pleasant to be able to address you now
by that title, and I must say that the whole arrangement
has given a great deal of satisfaction to everybody in
our department. We look forward to seeing you whenever
you next have an occasion to come to Adelaide.

John Young's Pacific history is going ahead in a
most encouraging way. He expects to have four or five
postgraduate students actually working in Fiji next year
and he is trying to arrange some reciprocal scheme with
the University of the South Pacific. There is so much
interest in Pacific study at the undergraduate level also
that I expect it will become one of our strongest areas
within the next couple of years.

With congratulations and best wishes.

Yours sincerely,

At Sy b

Austin Gough.



77 Arthur Circle;
I'orrest, A.C.T. 2603,
3rd November, 1972.

Professor A.G. Cough,

Department of llistory,

The University of Adelaide, - :
ADELAIDE, South Australia 5001. '

Dear Irofessor Gough,

T was rung up a couple of days ago by Pouglaes Fike, the
ex-Adelaide historian who edits the ADP, to express his pleasure
at just having seen a !'niversity of Adelaide notice that T had
been pazetted (or whatever the term is) as an Honorary lrofessor.

I had already heard from the illegistrar that such a propesal
had been made but hardly liked to anticipate the event lest there
gshould be some slip between the intention and its realization.

iow, however, that it appears t¢ be a fait accompli I should
like to convey my sincere thanks to you personally for having
instigated the conferment of what I regard as a very high honour,
the more =0 since I was not hern in the purple like most of my
colleagues but joined the academic fraternity for the first time
at the age of 50 after a very active life in a variety of other
pursuits. '

T had hoped that by now T would have been able to thank
you in person for your kindness but unfortunately I have had an
inordinate measure of ill-health during the past few months, T
have, however, been ahle to get three volumes in the Pacific history
series off to the publishers, and next week, all being well, my
wife and T hope to commence processing another 1,000 items on the
Pacifie lslends for transfer to ¥r Raymond's capable care.

With renewed personal thanks and best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

H.E. Maude.



77 Arthur Cirele, Forrest,
A.C.T, 2603, Austiralia,
Iiﬁth November, 1972,

Professor Aarne A, Koskinen,
Professorintie £ A 3,

00330 IMFLSINKI 33,

Finland, : =

-

~

Dear Frofessor Foskinen,

Just a note of sincere congratulations on your appointment as
Extraordinary Professor of Lthnology at the University of lelsinki,

This is a long deserved recognition of your very great services
to Polynesian etudies in generel and will be welcomed by your many
friends, colleagues and well-wishers in the Facific as well as in
Europe. :

T am delighted that you are able to continue your original lines
of research as before and look forward to seeing more valuable monographs
emanating from your pen. : .

Flease do not fail te lét me know of any, for I should like to
purchase them, and indeed everything written on Facific studies in
Finland, for the Maude Yacific Islands Library, now housed and kept

‘up=to-date in the Iniversity of Adelaide. .

Now that T have retired on superannuation I anm able to continue
my special interests in Pacific literatnre, as an Honorary Professor of
the Tniversity of Adelaide, where there are well over a hundred students
engaged in Facifie Islands studies at post-~doctoral, doctoral, master
and undergraduate levels, as well as an Fonorary Fellow of the Research
Sehool of Pacific Studies here, '

1 expect that you have seen, or will be seeing, much of Niel *
Gunson, now that he is on Sabbatical lLeave in Furope. I see that one ]
of my former doctoral scholars has featured your work in her monograph
on Pacific Research in Scandinavia; she is now at the University of
Wisconsin and we leok forward:to her early return to the mainstream of
Pacifie studies in Australia. s

With best wishes for Christmas and the New Year,

&t Yours sincerely,



Helsinki, Beptember 1972,

'Taorana,

This sheet is to inform you of some news., On 25 of
the last month, the President of the Republie nominated
me to the office of the extraordinary professor of
etinology at the University of Helsinki. As you probably
do remember I have becn more than ten years a research
feliow cf the Academy of Finland. This change does not
prevent me tec continue my Polynesian researches.

Offcially I am attached to the Institute of Ethnology,
U.of H., address: Vuorikatu 3 A, 00300 Helsinki 1C.
More easy it is, however, to contact with me to my home
address:

Frofesscorintie 8 A 3
00330 Helsinki 33.

Since out return from Polynesia about a year ago,
we both corntinued our woerk as before. Kaia my wife is
still a teacher cof gymnastics -~ only we have a2 new and,
unhappily enough, not well organised home, It still is
my wecrking place.

Last sumrer we visited the European continent, and
our contacts witkx our Gerran friends, kFariaz and Thomas
Barthel, Amei and Wclfgang Marschall, Caristine and
Horst Cain, Ana-haria and Jorgen Gorlitz, the family of
Sharma, etc., were of the greatest value feor us. This
is why we do emphasise: do not forget to cont~%t with
us if you by accident cz211 Finland, or Europe in
general. When once you are in Helsinki, please dial
the phone number 4 8 6 1 8 4: we must meet vou.

Cur love is due to you, whether you are here in
Eurcpe or on the other side of the glcbe, Cur best
wishes to you.

Sinecerely yours,

" .~ "
. 3 \"\..\_\

Aarne A, Koskinen

(to our Samoan friends Tui Finilau}s
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77 Arthur Cirele,
*orlcst, A.C.T, 2603,
9th November, 1972.

Pr Jehn Young,

Departnent of ‘1story,

The Uriversity of Adelaide,
ADELAIDE, Sonth Australia 35001.

Dear John,

Goodness knows where you are these days, for Dong Ylunro, .
who saw you when at the /itchell, tells me that you were off on
yvour travels, T hope as a result of an application for a grant
which T was able to recommend strongly some tinme ago.

Anyway this peeds no ansvwer as it is a sincere thank yon
for all the kind efforts which you made to get me an honorary
position on the staff of your Thiversity seo that 1 could use the
library and other facilities when in Adelaide.

~ You did better than ] think either of us had in wind, for
my sights had never risen above the title of 'IExtracrdinary Feldow',
like Aarne Koskinen at the University of lielsinki, = Most descripe
tive, 1 thoughv, and one which might well be applied to some of
my colleagues here as well as myself,

Put your University in its wiedom bestowed on me the
nndeservedly high appellation of lionorary Professor, which has
delighted my friends and, better still, annoyed them as arn't,

I am-indeed deeply grnteful for all that you, and I suspect Roger,
did to bring thi's happy issue about, as well as Professor fiough,
to whom 1 have written personally. '

T had hoped, and fully expected, to have been in Adelaide
long before this, but Honor's cataracts and a further flare up
of my pylorus, have severely limited our mobility - T trust only

temporarily, Tomorrow I start on one of those interminable rounds

of barium meals, x=rays, and similar unpleasantnese, which we hope
to cowbine with getting a further batch of books off to Mr Raymond.
“o far we don't seem to have made much of a dent in the library,
and paradoxically T have come to the conclukion that only when the
last book has left ours for yours will I be able to pet on with
gerious research and writing again., .

fioping that all goee well with foger and you and Paci!ic
history, and with renewed thanks fron us both,

Yours, . \



T7T Arthur Circle,
FPorrest, A.C.T. 2603,
218t August, 1972,

Mr V.A. Edgeloe,
Hegistrar, [lhe University of Adelaide,
ADELATDE, Scuth Australia 5001.

Dear Mr tdgeloe,

1 am most grateful to you for clarifying the misunderstanding
contained in my letter of the Tth August. I was admittedly in some
doubt on the matter but felt that it would be presumptious of me to
read more than intended into what was already a generous proposal.

1 am most happy indeed to accept the very kind offer made by
the Council of the University of Adelaide of an eppointment as an
Honorary Professor in the Department of History, and hope that I
nay be able to justify the honour by being of some service to Prof-
essor Gough and the staff and studente of his Department during my
vigits to Adelaides.

1 should appreciate it, therefore, if you would be so kind as
to convey to the Council, and to Professor Gough in particular, my
sincere thaenke for the honour which they have accorded me and the
reasons for my initial hesitation in accepting it.

1 have been in correspondence with lir Ian Lampbell and lMiss
Petra Kelly, of the Depariment of History, on the subject of their
studies and shall at all times be glad to assist any other students
with bibliographical or other advice within my specislized field,
which covers the Facific Islands btut does not extend to South-East
Agia,

tay 1, in conclusion, thank you personally for your kind
expression of concern on my wife's eye trouble. So many of our
acquaintences have successfully recovered good sight after this
distressing condition that we have every hope of a happy ocutcome,
though it apparently tekes time before an operation can be performed.

With kind regards, and hoping to have the pleasure of meeting
you in person on some future occasgion,

Yours sgincerely,

HoE, Mande,



THE UNIVERSITY OF ADELAIDE
ADELAIDE, SOUTH AUSTRALIA 5001

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO

THE REGISTRAR OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

VE/BM 10 August, 1972.

Dear Mr. Maude,

We are indeed sorry to hear of Mrs. Maude's affliction and
your consequential doubt about your being able to take up
residence in Adelaide. I assure you that we here who have been
in any way associated with you, however tenuously, greatly hope
that the eventual outcome will be completely satisfactory both to
her and to you.

I hasten to make it clear that the invitation to accept
appointment as an Honorary Professor was not contingent upon your
taking up residence in Adelaide. I have consulted Professor
Gough; he very much hopes that you will accept and looks forward
keenly to your being associated with the Department of History
whenever you may be in Adelaide. Mr. Raymond joins in that hope
and will gladly make available to you the facilities of the
library.

I am sorry that the second paragraph of my earlier letter
did not make it clear that, while we understood the position to
be as stated, the invitation was not contingent upon your taking
up residence in Adelaide.

Yours sincerely,

APt agee

_’,ff”/’;egistrar.

H.E. Maude, Esq.,

77 Arthur circle,
Porregt. A.C.T. 2603.



T7 Arthur Circle,
Forresty A.C.T, 2603,
Tth Augusts 1972.

H.r V.A. bd geloe ?
Registrer, The University of Adelaide,
ADELATDE, South Australia 5001.

Dear My ldgeloe,

1 feel deeply indebted to the Council of the University of
Adeleide for their kind invitation to accept an appointment as an
Honorary Frofessor in the Depertment of History, 2 pesition which
1 need hardly say 1 regard as a very high honour in itself, quite
apart from the privilege which it would confer on me of being
associated with the work of the Department end of enjoying the.
facilities of the University Library and Staff Club.

If 1 understand the tenor of your letter correctly, however,
this distinction is auite understandably offered on the condition
that I shall be domiciled in Adelaide, and although 1 shall be
vieiting the city from time to time in connexion with my research
work my permanent residence is & matter on which I am unfortunately
unable to give a definite decision at the present time.

1l should personally like nothing more than to live for the
remainder of my days in Adelaide for a variety of reasons, many
of which are connected with the University itself and my growing
association with it. On the other hand my wife has developed
cataract in both her eyes and feels naturally unwilling to leave
her accustomed surroundings and the support of her friends until
she has been operated on; and as you may know this cannot be done
until she is too blind to drive a car or carry on her everyday
occupations with any ease.

Under the circumstances it seems inevitable that any
decision as to my final place of retirement must be postponed
for the time being and that 1 am therefore regretfully precluded
from accepting an honour which 1 would have greatly prized. |
am none the less most grateful to the University Louncil for
having mede it.

Yours sincerely,

E'E. Mande.



THE UNIVERSITY OF ADELAIDE
ADELAIDE, SOUTH AUSTRALIA 5001

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO
THE REGISTRAR OFFICE OF THE REGISTRAR

VE/BM 26 July, 1972.

Dear Mr. Maude,

It is with great pleasure that I write to tell you that the
University Council at its recent meeting resolved unanimously to
invite you to accept appointment as an Honorary Professor in our
Department of History.

In doing so the Council understood that you intend to take
up residence in Adelaide so that you may work on the Pacific
material that the University is acquiring from you. It is
understood also that you wish to be associated with our Depart-
ment of History which, of course, will be delighted if you will
accept the invitation.

I should add that the appointment will give you certain
privileges in the University in that you will be entitled to
become a member of the University Club, to have full use of the
facilities of the Library and to participate in the work and
activities of the Department of History to the extent that you
and Professor Gough may mutually agree.

Yours sincerely,

/{ K‘UULE leg~
'y
y ”Rgézglrar.
/

H.E. Maude, Esqg.,
77 Arthur Circle,
Forrest.
A.C.T. 2603.



'Sleepy ollow',
4th August, 1972.

Dear Jim,

In returning your JPH 1 do want to thank you most sincerely
for your very kind but far too generous comments on my connexion
with its gestation and house~training,

One expects (or at least hopes) that someone will say a few
nice obituary remarks when the time comes, tut I had certeinly never
expected for an instant to read anything so heart-warming while still
gently ticking over.

e fact that so many of your statements are untrue only makes
them the more urbane; and I have never had the slightest objection °
to being credited with merit that properly belongs to someone else
(in this case the person who wrote them).

For in prosaic fact my part in the Journal's development was
merely that of the secretariat officer 1 was trained to be, The
project was initiated 'by direction' (if one can designate your rather
gentle and tentative promptings as directions), and if the files show
a2 good deal of early correspondence bearing my signature, it was
correspondence that simply recapitulated my interpretation of the
views and opinions expressed by yourself during our many discussions.

lhere mgight be something in your last encomium, for my Sather
taught me one thing that I have never forgotten: that it is far better
to kill a man than to make him 'lose face'; for this destroys his
faith in himgelf and all that mekes life worth living - and can
ultimately kill the body as well as the psyche, as 1 have seen happen
more than once in the islands. I fear, however, that it was in
reality due to my well-known inability to distinguish the gold from
the dross, which caused me to enthuse genuinely over what my more
professional colleagues could recognize at its real worth.

in any case, thank you very much indeed, Jim, for what you
paid: there will be many who will accept it at its face value, and
I ghan't disallusion them, And in all sincerity 1 have felt increas~
ingly for some months past, rather to my surprise, that although
retired in name 1 still seem to be a welcome member of that large
family of which you are the head: the Department of Pacific History.

Yours gratefully,

o



77 Axtlmr Circle,
Forrest, A.C.T. 2603,
4th August, 1972.

Dear Uskar,

I'm afraid that having had two glasses of red wine 1 spoke
yesterday rather more freely than I am wont. Ifowever, having
opened my big mouth it seems only fair to give you an exact trans-
cription of the correspondence with Senta Cruz: 1 hate secrecy
unless it is to shield someone from being hurt, which emphatically
does not apply here; and I have learnt from past experience that
everything that reachea you is treated with a discretion bomm of
long experience.

Roger Keesing has been more or less running the Center for
South Pacific Studies from its inception until the arrivel of Bill
Davenport, who is now I believe migrating elsevhere (if he has not
already gonej. We are old friends, mainly 1 think because Bonor
and 1 were long-time friends of his parents, Felix and Marie Leesing
of Stanford University (you probably knew Felix yourself).

Foger and 1 have- been corresponding at intervals on the
problems of the Center; which are mainly financial, for it has a
beautiful campus and no lack of keen students. Anyway 1 had a
letter from him earlier this year in which he said: 'What moves me
to write is an encouraging development in our Center for South
Pacific Studies at Santa Cruz, which went into a kind of hibermation
shortly after birth due to a fiscal Ice Age in California, 1t
seems probable, though not yet official, that we will have substantial
outside funding for the next three years. If so, we will be able
to push ahiead with some of the plans laid several years ago for
expangion, inviting vieiting scholars, and setting up exchanges of
faculty and students.

m lle went on to say that: 'This moves me to ask three questions.
First of all, might you and Honor be able to spend a year with us in
Santa Cruz within the next two or three years? Ve would like very
much to be able to bring you heres, for all or part of a year, as we
corresponded about several years 8go.

'Secend, can you suggest any youngish Facific historians (or Pacific
scholars in other fields) who might be:

(a) Interested in spending a year at Santa Cruz, and
likely to contribute effectively to the growth of
an interdisciplinary researcn center; or

(b) Interested in the prospect of a regular position at
Santa Cruz.

'Third, can you suggest any more senior and distinguished
Pacific historian, political scientist, or geographer (not an
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anthropologist, we have been too narrow) who might be interested
in and well qualified for Directorship of our Center for South
Pacific Studies? Ve ideally would want somcone whose regicnal
interests and knowledge are broad, who has some feeling for what
is heppening in various disciplines, and who has some interest

in the modern Pacific and its political/specisl/ economic problems
and future, as well as in "pure" scholarship. Any suggestions
would be most useful,!

In my reply I explained why, regretfully, Honor and 1 could
not except the University's kind offer (mainly due to Honor's
asthma), but on the third point I wrote:-

'The Director is an even niore difficult question as scholars
with administrative ability are at a tremendous premium,
However, I wonder if you heve tried the Director of our own
School of Facific Studies, Oskar Spate, who is not only a
geogrepher but 8lso an historian, with first-class honours
in both. Hig time is up in September, 1 believe, and instead
of returning to be head of the Department of Human Geography
he has elected to join the Department of Facific History to
work on 2 multi-disciplinary history of the Pacific,

Oskar was an excellent Director, in my opinion, and his
knowledge and interests are sc wide that they embrace all
the disciplines you mention in your letter, and a few more.
He has a wide personal knowledge of the islands and was
closely comnnected with the establishment of both the Univer-
gity of Ihpua and New Guinea and the University of the Scuth
Pacificy, and I think is still on the Council of both. His
report on Fiji will be well-known to Yyou. ile is married to
an American, whom everybody loves and who locks affer the
students as no one has ever done before; and the Spates can
always be guaranteed to entertain fittingly, while Oskar will
give a typically witty oration on any subject at any time.
You could do a lot worse.'

finally, on the 23rd June, Roger wrote:~

'l was delighted to receive your letter of 18 June on the even
of my departure for a summer in GreecCe. ssesses 1 Very much
appreciate your suggestions about our Center staffing and
especially the Directorship. Spate would be ideal, 1 think,
if we could persuade him to migrate.'

1 encleose the brochure I mentioned but I, afraid that it is
rather old; I had some even older printed brochures, with superd
photographe, but they seem to have disappeareds Much of my personal
correspondence has naturally been with their librarian (Clark, who
came here on & visit) and the South Pacific Bibliographer, Margaret
Felts, and I am gending a recent example of her work, The first
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paragreph of her Introduction will show the developing status of the
Center in America, as the counterpart of the Zesearch School of Pacific
Studies and the focal centre for research workers on Micronesia, es
vell as Folynesia and Melanesia (their main emphasis has been on the
Solomons until recently).

Ihe Center hes held some successful conferences of Pacific
scholars, the last of which was attended by Heymond Firth and Douglas
Oliver (1 was to have gone toc but 2gain Honor got asthma just before
departure). Hobert Langdon might be able to £ive you a first-hend
account of the Center and its set-up, a2s he was there I think last
Yyear, uwveryone gays that it is the most superb setting of any campus
in the States. Of course it was in the doldrums when Robert was there.

Over to you, and I hope sincerely that good and no harm may
come out of Chip Wood's claret. My remarks anent Erowning were meant
in the platonic sense, as befits an elderly gentleman nearer 7@ than
60,5 and those on your oratoricel abilities were amply borne out
Yesterday alternoon.

Yours,

fom

/'



UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SANTA CRUZ

BERKELEY * DAVIS * IRVINE * LOS ANGELES * RIVERSIDE * SAN DIEGO * S5AN FRANCISCO SANTA BARBARA * SANTA CRUZ

SOUTH PACIFIC STUDIES SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95060

June 23, 1972

Mr. H. E. Maude

77 Arthur Circle, Forrest
ACT 2603,

Australia

Dear Harry:

I was delighted to receive your letter of 18 June on
the even of my departure for a summer in Greece.

Although we would have enjoyed and profited from having
you with us, I can well understand your desire to stay
closer to home to work on your many writing projects.

The library arrangement in Adelaide sounds ideal: a
separate room and the assurance of keeping the collection
current will make this very satisfying.

I very much appreciate your suggestions about our Center
staffing and especially the Directorship. Spate would be
ideal, I think, if we could persuade him to migrate.

In haste, but with fondest regards to you and Honor.




1T arthur Circles; Forrest;
3 . devells 2603, Australia,
- , Utz June; 1972.

B Frofessor .loger . Keosing,

e/ Center for Macific Studies;
Undvergity of ‘alillorria,
SAECA CulZs Lalliorﬂla 91060,

o

- U. Ge He

Dear .oFer;

I am very gorry indeed not to have replied before to your kind letter
agking whether Jonor &nd I could sgpend up to a year at Santa Cruz sonetime
during the next two or three years, I kad retired from the A.¥,U. some

- two years ago andy having settled our immediate affsirs we went off on a
heliday, the first for many years. Letters were not sent on, mainly because
we made no plang in advance ag to where we should Fo and partly becsuge I
find it dilficult to settle down when travelling to answer correspondeance,
and 4if 1 don't it worries me that I bavn't. ]

_ In the event we spent moat of our time in adelaide arranging for the
transfer of our .Eac::.:l:l.c lelmds Library which, alter much deliberation, we
» decided gbould go there, “le had many other offers, some of them running
| into six figures, Wut Adeleide slone wes egble to meet some thirty stipulations,
the maic ones being that it would be kept ss & gseparate Maude Facific Islandse
Library in a room of its own, regerved for resecrch workers, and an agreed
annual sum would be spent on filling in the gape and keeping it up-to-date,
“ 4%t ‘the same time I am, I believe, to have an lionorary position on the staff
ks and & study of ny own adjoining my books, and can keep any ol them 1 need
' foxr & long as thcy are redquired for my own work,

¢ Soue time gg0 1 promised yon lirst option of purchase should 1 decide
to s0ll tLs Library in the States, tut when the time came we felt that it
¥ would be too traumatic to part with it altogether, and so Adelaide was the
) obvicus place since 1% is actually the Australian centre for Facific Iglands
studies ae far as wdérgraduste courses are concernedy with I think 137 m.'m-g
L then this year, and only lacks a good research 1ibrary to develop more @ppom-
+ turi‘i:iea for yﬁuatc work snd resesrch, y
We were dpligh‘bad to learn that you were in funds once again and spen'b-‘“-.
Ay weeks of deliberating whether or not we could conscientiously take advauttga
6 : of your suggestion of moving to the Center for Tacific Studies for a timey
e bat in the end we d¢ame to the reluctant conclusion that I should not be able
" to make & contrilution to the Lenter commensurate with the cost of bringing
LR e - ue there and maintaining us. - 1t wag extromely us of you to make ﬁeh
' offer snd 1 certeinly feel hozmumd and flattered thet you should have theught"
of me, but to be honest I am not a teacher or lecturer and do not undm‘hmﬁ
undergraduates or their reqnirmmtn ‘let alone American ones. s (L
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Here I am kept flat out organizing the Pacific Distory and Pacific
Moncgraph Series of books and meeting my owr writing contracts with various
publishers over the next few years, including a History of Peeific Literature,
a memorial volume to Sir Arthur Urimble containing his volumincus manuscript :
material (partly etill in Gilbertese), a research work on the Feruvian Pac{i‘c-- |
Islands lsbour trade of 1861-1864, a populear work on the development of |
turopean contact with the Facific Islands, &nd the Bibliography of Biblio-
graphies of the Pacific Iglands. ihere are also various manuscripts which
I am editing, and a series of volumes aimed to provide a complete bibliograp-
hical coverage of the islands not dealt with by O'leilly or in some other %
modern area worke This last takes a lot of erranging as the area specialists
who actually do the compiling have to be located and kept on the ball.

S¢ if 1 caméto Santa Uxuz I should perforce have to immerse myself inm
all these chores, and where would be the advemtage to your University, however
pleasant it might be for us personally? ;

4s regards your other two questions 1 have been singularly unsuccessful
in finding anyone anxious to migrate to Santa Cruz either temporsrily or
permanently. OUr rather the problem is that all the gooé people appear to
have gatisfying jobs in an Mustralian University, the University of Papua and
Kew Guinea or the University of the South Facific (I know nothing of New
Zealand, where selaries are lover and conditions poorer). - There are a
number of post—gradvate students who have just obtained; or are about to
obtain, their doctorates, but I take it th$ you want experienced hands,
Admittedly I am out of touch with the University world these dsys end probably
someone vwith his ear closer to the ground could suggest one or two suitable
posgibilities lor your consideration. However, if I hear of anyone whom I.
can’ recommend at any time I shall let you know inmediately: there are quite a
few unsuitable ones on the market, and some scceptable as scholars but
tenperanentally questionable.

lhe Director is an even more difficult guestion as scholers with
administrative ability sre at a tremendous premiun. {lowever, 1 wonder if
Jou have tried the Director of our own Seboel of Facific Studies, Oskar
Spatey, who is not only e geographer but also an historian, with first-class
honours in boths His time is up in Septembery 1 believe; and instead of
returning to be head of the Department of luman Geogrsphy he has elected to
Join the Department of Facific Uistory to work on a mul ti-disciplinary history
of the lacirfic, : : ;

Ogkar was an excellent virvectory in my opinion, and his knowledge and
interests are so wide that they epbrace all the disciplines you mention in
your letter, and a few mores lie has a wicde perscnal kuowledge of the islands
and was clogely connected with the establishment of both the University of
Fapua end Yew Guinea and the Univemeity of the Scuth Facifiec, amd I think is
gtill on the Louncil of bothe lig Teport on I'iji will be well-known %o you.
He is married to an American, whom everybody loves and who lookes after the
students as nc one has ever done before; and the Spatels can alwaye be
gueranteed to entertain fittingly, while Csker will give a typically witty
oration on any subject at any time. TYou could do & lot worse.

a -
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Again, many thanks for your personel offer to me, which'I appreciate

very mach indeed and would certainly have accepted if I really felt that I
- could be of sufficient service to justify the honour of associating with you
, 811 at the Center.

t But alag I am but a researcher and writer, and too old
now to -learm new tricks such as lecturing te undergraduates.

Lith best wishes from us both,

Yours very sincerely,



UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, SANTA CRUZ

BERKELEY * DAVIS * IRVINE = LOS ANGELES * RIVERSIDE * SAN DIEGO * SAN FRANCISCO SANTA BARBARA * SANTA CRUZ

SOUTH PACIFIC STUDIES SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 95060

January 28, 1972

Mr. H. E. Maude

Department of Pacific History
Research School of Pacific Studies
Australian National University
Box 4, G.P.O.

ACT, Australia

Dear Harry:

I have thought often of you since we corresponded about Bell

papers when I was last in the Solomons. What moves me to write

is an encouraging development in our tiny Center for South Pacific
Studies at Santa Cruz, which went into a kind of hibernation

shortly after birth due to a fiscal Ice Age in California. It

seems probable, though not yet official, that we will have substantial
outside funding for the next three years. If so, we will be able

to push ahead with some of the plans laid several years ago for
expansion, inviting visiting scholars, and setting up exchanges

of faculty and students.

This moves me to ask three questions. First of all, might you
and Honor be able to spend a year with us in Santa Cruz within
the next two or three years? We would like very much to be able
to bring you here, for all or part of a year, as we corresponded
about several years ago.

Second, can you suggest any youngish Pacific historians (or
Pacific scholars in other fields) who might be

(a) Interested in spending a year at Santa Cruz, and
likely to contribute effectively to the growth of
an interdisciplinary research center; or

(b) Interested in the prospect of a regular position at
Santa Cruz. (Here, our system has so many checks
and balances that it is difficult to get any candidate
successfully past all the gauntlets he has to run).

Third, can you suggest any more senior and distinguished Pacific
historian, political scientist, or geographer (not an anthropologist,
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we have been too narrow) who might be interested in and

well gqualified for Directorship of our Center for South
Pacific Studies? We ideally would want someone whose regional
interests and knowledge are broad, who has some feeling for
what is happening in various disciplines, and who has some
interest in the modern Pacific and its political/social/
economic problems and future, as well as in "pure" scholar-
ship. Any suggestions would be most useful.

I look forward to hearing from you about these possibilities.

Roger /M. Keesing
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Jesse

the \ri:;h::f:& ':]J}:i(:;“r'l’]‘ h";" at Toowoomba. Queensland. on 23rd July 1881. He attended

in the vears T8I9\ 6-7. Hml; .L Fortitude Valley School. and was at Brisbanc Grammar School

until illness forced him 1(:' r ren joined the Bank of New South Wales, in which he served

leaving a widow i esign in 1909. He died at Hornsby, N.S.W.. on 10th April 1916,
and two sons. and a reputation as one of Australia’s finest watercolourists.
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135 Fink Street W
Eastside
Coos Bay Oregon 87420

Mr R.,A. Langdon,
Pacific Manuscript Bureau,

Australian National University
P.O, Box 4 g
Canberra A.C.T. 2600

Dear Mr Langdon,

You may be able to give me some information ont;:; matter. So
far I have neglected to gather more data on an Island called Tobi or
#6#4% Lord North Island, It is situated north ofNew Gfénea., And is a
coral atoll, I do not have my Findley or Pacific Pilots with me,

The Island or rather its inhabitants had a very bad repuation
They were supposed to have attacked sailing vessels that passed that
way. Friedrich Spengemann inhis " Sudsee Fahrer " mentions two ships
that were chased, So far I have never told, that I was also in a ship
that was chsed by these very same islanders.

It was inthe German Fourmasted Bark " Anna " ex " Otterburn "
we were on a e from New York to Yokohama with a full cargo of
Case 0il. We had sighted the coast of Java and passed through Lombok |,
Strait, thethrough Selayer Strait south of Celebes and into the Pacif/o
through Djilolo Strait, that is south of Halmahera and seperaies this
is#dnd from New Guinea, It must have been in February 1907 inthe fore
n:zg, that we sighted this atoll called Tobi Island.We may have passed
i hour later to the south, and we should have been passing at a
distance of about Five miles, After passing this ## island , we noted
two vessels that were rigged as dhows making for us, They gained and
coming nearer, the captain noted that both vessels,held about 100 native
that is about fifty in eaci{ dhow. The wind was mod¥ate but squally
the sea was fairly smooth,

e
Now the " Anna " carried some arms, in a locker inthe
cabin re were about six Mauser rifles , the capttin also had two
wWinchesters and a couple revolvers, all these were gotten ready,
loaded and were at hand onthe poop. You see, Captain Koester did not
take any chances, and the latest " Annalen der Hydrographie " had

warned him, that the natives of Tobi Island may not be trusted,

Not only did we get the riffles ready , but we made sure
that other weapons were at hand, so I was detailed to turn the grind -
stone for " Chips " the Carpenter, he ¥Was sharpening axes and hatches
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to be used to repell boarders, should that be necessary.The sgualls
increased in force, and although the Island had dipped below the
horizon. thef two dhows still persued us. But some of these squalls
were rather heavy, but the dhows crackedon. And so did we. " Full

and by " was the order, the yards wer checked in about one point

and the " Anna " was making tracks.At last one of the sguals came that
heavy tnat ¢t persuers had to drop their sails. But s as this

was ovar,the again Hoisted their sails.But we were gaindg and increasing
the distance between us, and those that persued us. At lasf after a very
heavy squalls, that made the persuers lower their sails again/ they
gave up the chase. Now do not believe Captain Koester was chicken <
hearted, he was not that kind of a guy. In fact , he was the cooclest

of any shipmagter I have been shipmate with. A man to bg admired, to
be trusted inany emergency. I had to admire his couragemany a time

That also applies to his seamanship. I had to admire him too, that
night we passed through Selayer Strait, close hauled onthe port tack

we sailed through and passed the lighthouse , that close, you may

have tossed a biscuit on the cliff,

But as it is, nobody thinks, that pirates are still about, and
so I have not bothered to write about this incident, There is a
chance thatthis ship's log is still to be found inthe German Seewarte
but so far I have made no attempt to search for it.

I have wondered many a time, under which government, the
natives were ruled.Sorry I never came near it during the last war,
While skipper inthe T2 Tanker " che Canyon " I sighted Kapinga -
Marangi, and raised the peaks of ikor® ( too bad I could not
anchor there ) I certainly would have liked to 8o some searching
for relics of La Perouse ., I passed t gh Jomard Entrance into
the O®AMl Sea and Entered Torres Strai * Bligh Entrance " and
what he calls the Great Northeast Channel " that is just to mention
a few.

You may have acounts or logs of ships, that have been
ttacked by the Tobi Islanders. anything pertaining to these people
also would be welcome,

Have you received the copy of " Saét " with my account
" Tahiti Days "You may like it, all the ¢ ers are real, as you
W/1ill note. I e forgotterlthe name of the Captain of the " Cholita *
although I rmebered the Chief Engineers and Mate's names. By the

way, the Mate ®' Charley Olsen owned the first motorschooner that
ailed out of Papeete " that was the " Tahiti " He was partner with
Johny Larsen, who was later skiper of the " Tiare Apetai " They
both made money, but a their wives got away with most of it.

It will be a pleasure to hear fromyou

Sincerely Yours

Fred K, Klebingat
Copy to Mr Maude
Dr Force
Karl Kortum
South Street Seaport Museum




THE WHOLESALE SOCIETY
M.V, "Ninikoria"

TARAWA,
GILBERT ISLANDS

25/6/72

Dear Mr Maude,

Thank you for your letter of 17th,I look forward to receiv-
ing copies of your book,and will make sure they are not "borrowed" again,

There is now no® Wholesale Society,but The Development
Authority.This controls all shipping,PWD,boatyard,travel etc,and in
fact everything apart from Administration.It has been in operation
for six months now,and so far is not,to say the least,a howling success,
There are few Imatangs interested in anything Gilbertese,and I think
your best plan would be to send some coplies of the Evolution of the
Gilbertese Boti,to me c¢/o Ninikoria,W,R.Carpenters,Suva,where we shall
be next month,I will reimburse you immediately by cheque,and sell the
books to various Gilbertese friends of mine who have been asking for
copies,I have written to Secretariat re the copies you sent previously
but so far had no reply,

In the outer islands the Gilberts,although chang-ed,is not
so bad,The Southern Gilberts including Beru,are much the same as they
were,albeit Gilbertese now get ulcers and migraine as a result of "stress
You could,if you so wished,fly to Tarawa via Suva or Nauru,and join one
of our local ships,This ship and "Nivanga" have reasonable passenger
accomodation in comfort,The others are pretty rugged,being little
better than the "Margate$" and "Maureen" which you will remember, The
"Kiakia™ incidently is still going strong,but in the Solomons.

As you say I am now the oldest old-timer here,Yet it seems

only a short while since I saw you fleetingly in Butaritari in 1946,with
Capt,Page of the "John Wjlliams",So does time pass,alas,

Yours sincerelyr



UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON
CULLEN BOULEVARD

HOUSTON, TEXAS 77004

DEPARTMENT OF ANTHROPOLOGY January 3, 1972

Professor Harry E. Maude
77 Arthur Circle
Forest A.C.T. 2603 Australia

Dear Harry:

Thank you for your long letter of November 23. I have not responded
earlier since I have been busy with negotiations for a new position and

the preparation of a research proposal for the NIMH. I have resigned

from the University of Houston effective this May and have accepted a
professorship (full) and, alas, chairmanship at the University of Kansas
beginning in August. The conditions for both research and teaching promise
to be infinitely better at the University of Kansas so I look forward to
leaving and assuming my new duties.

Two days ago, as a sort of belated Christmas greeting, I received the book
manuscript from Australia. The lines of communication must really be
fouled up, and at this point I will not make any further effort to have
the manuscript published as is. Several alternatives suggest themselves,
I may glean one or two articles from the material in the manuscript or I
may take Barrie Macdonald's advice and postpone the writing of a monograph
until I have had a chance to revisit the Gilberts and incorporate the
changes that have taken place in the last decade. The land tenure volume,
except for a revised version of Ron Crocombe's introductory chapter, is
almost ready to be sent to the publisher. I have also been informed by
George Murdock that the 'updating' paper will appear in the April issue
of Ethnology.

My very best wishes to you and Honor for a happy and prosperous new year.

Yours sincerely,

Ly
Henry Pg7i;ndsgaarde

HPL :rdd



THE UNIVERSITY OF THE SOUTH PACIFIC |

Laucala Bay, Suva, Fiji
TEL. SUVA 27 131 P.O. BOX 1168
OUR REF. SUVA, FUI.

6th April, 1972.

Mr. H.E. Maude,

77 Arthur Circle Forest,
2603 Canberra,
Australia.

Dear Harry,

My very grateful thanks for the off-prints you
sent. I wonder if you would be kind enough to send a copy
of your "South Pacific" article in The Round Table to

v Mr, Paule Kunabuli, C/- Students! Mail at the University.
He is writing a paper for which this would be very relevant,

v Mr. Sione Tupouniua (a2 lecturer in political science who is
teaching an advanced course in Pacific islands' politics, and
if you can spare them,twocopies for the ILibrary. Any other
off-prints of which you have spare copies, we will be very
grateful, indeed, if you could send one or two to the Library
for their-iretention.

With best regards,

)

Yours cerely,

P ~ / ‘<//‘u\\f‘-/
(R.G. Crocombe)



Ti Axthur Circle, Forrest,
A, Cal, 250:” ﬁusbl‘a—lia,
17th June, 1972,

L.ap taiﬂ LeVe Ward 9
H.V. Ninikoria,
T&HAHA, Gilbert Iglands,

Dear Captain Werd,

worry semebody swiped your Zvolution of the Gilbertese Boti. It was
probably the late H.U., and not a D.C.y who pinched it, as lhe went off with
the copy of Gf Islands and Men which I had sent, at his request, for the
Secretariat Library.

Hovevery I have posted you a couple = 1 wonder if 1 sent a dozen
or g0 to the Wholesale Jociety, at trade rates, they would be gble to sell
them and make & profit for themselves. the medern Cilbertese, particularly
on larawey seem to know nothing about their own custoligy, and two Cilbertese
have actually written to me during the past month asking for a copy of the
monograph,

fes, everybody has aivised us to stey awey from the CGilberts and
especially Irom laraway as they all say that we should hate it and it is
best to keep thinking of the people as they were thirty years ago., Mind
youy on my firet visit Yo larawa there were only six lurcpean families
living there and not one of the six wes on spesking terms with any of the
others, o #s far as the Luropean community is concerned it can't be any
worse,

Baving vetired and being foot-loose we had thought of a vigit Wt
1 suppose it ie not a possibility really. Beru is essentially our home
and that is where we should like to go for & month or so - but how to get
there and where to stay seem an insuperable problem, et least without an
inde.f‘in:’;.te stop=off at larawa, with its ghastly hotel (at least for oldies
like us).,

Which reminds me that you must be by far the oldest old-timer there
these days.

With best wishes,

Yours sincerely,

.5, llaude,



THE WHOLESALE SOCIETY M. V. "Ninikoria"

TARAWA,
GILBERT [SLANDS

16{5/?2

Dear Mr Maude,

I have just received a letter from Mrs Walker of the
University in answer to my query for a copy of your "Evolution of
the Gilbertese Boti",

You did indeed send me a copy together with"Of Islands
and Men" for which I was very grateful ,My copy has unfortunately
been pinched(I think by an ex=D.C.)and I have tried through book-
sellers in Australia and Fiji to obtain another,hence my inguiry
of the School of Pacific Studies.I shall be very grateful if you
could let me have another copy,for which I would be more than
willing to pay including postage.In the meantime I shall endeavour
to find out what happened to the ones you sent to Tarawa.

Whilst the outer islands of the Group have changed
but little since your days here,South Tarawa including the settle-
ments of Betio,Bairiki and Bikenibeu have changed beyond all
measure,Changes must happen,and are expected,but most, unfortunately
are for the worst.In urban Tarawa,the once fine,big,honest proud
Gilbertese has largely become a small scruffy, drunken lout,with neo
smile (no teeth to smile with) and a declded chip on his shoulder.
I feel sorry for the good ones still left,as I can see no solution

at present, Independance,now the political whatsit,will certainly
not be the answer.

Ah well! It is still pleasant away from Tarawa,

Best wishes to yourself and Mrs Maude,

yours sincerely,
M/{x/f.ﬁ“z/

(Capt E.
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Staatliche Museen PreuBischer Kulturbesitz

MUSEUM FUR VOLKERKUNDE

1 Berlin 33 - Dahlem
Arnimallee 23/27
Abteilung Siidsee Telefon 83 01 -1

Besucher-Eingang:
Lansstrafe 8

Mrs. Honor E. Maude Febr. 7, 1972

77 Arthur Circle s br
Forrest
R.CTs 2603
Australia

Dear Mrs. Maude,

I am very glad indeed to receive your excellent thesis on
"The String Figures of Nauru Island" and I should like to
congratulate you on this thorough work. Thank you very
much for presenting me this copy which I am reading eagerly.

With best wishes, also for Mr. Maude,

Yours very sincerely,

L

M{ /{Mﬂp Dr. Gerd Koch) 4%8 s
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UNIVERSITY OF CAMBRIDGE

Department of Geography
Telephone: CAMBRIDGE (0223) 53809 Downing Place

Cambridge CB2 3EN
England

October 19th 1972.

Professor H.E. Maude,
17, Arthur Circle,
Forrest,

ATEDs, 2608,
Augtralia,

Dear Professor Maude,

Thank you for your letter of 1llth June which was forwarded to me in
the Solomon Islands, vhence I have recently returned. Your detailed notes on
possible historical sources for the Polynesian Outlier atolls contained much
that was new to me, and T must thank you for tsking such trouble. Unfortunately
I was uneble to call in to Australia on my way back from the Solomons last month,
and so will have to leave the whaling logbooks etc. microfilmed by the Pacific
Manuscripts Bureau for another time. I shall be most interested to see the
Sikaiana article when it appears (Journal of Pacific History?).

I enclose a preliminary version of one of the papers T am presenting
to the Hawaii conference, for your interest and, I hope, comment. I am pariicularly
anxious to hear whether you have any remarks to make on my interpretation of
Sikaisna pre—contact demography, ie. my feeling that some degree of population
decline may well have prededed Cheyne's vigit of 18§47. I have recently done
gsome calculations on the 'earrying capacity! of these atolls which indicate that
(given certain ezssumptions about diet and productivity of taro) Sikaiana could
have supported 210 people on 2 diet 50% taro or 410 people at the 25% level - with
the true population potential somewvhere between these two figures, I suspect.
0f course, atoll populations had plenty of checks which could have maintained
numbers well below the theoretical ecological limits, but nevertheless the small-
ness of Sikaiana's population in the mid-19th century needs, I feel, to be explained
somehow.

I am at present working on a similar but more detailed paper specifically
on the demographic history of Ontong Java — and am beginning to have many doubts
about the magnipude of the depopulation that is claimed by Hogbin (5,000+ down to
1,400 in a single decade). Again, the carrying capecity technique seems to suggest
an absolute ceiling to food resources occurring when the population was less than
2,000 (which would still give the atoll a density of 650 per sa. mile compared to
about 550 in the Ellice at the present time, and much less in other atoll groups).
Naturally I am being rather cautious about this a2t the moment since there ere
several independent estimates of the pre-contact populdion of Ontong Java and they
all pive figures over 3,000, A rather crucial problem in my calculations is the
assessment of the limits to the flexibility of atoll diets, in particular how
much coconut can be eaten before acute discomfort or nutritional ‘'stress' appears.
If you know of any Quantitative surveys of the &x +traeditional diets of atoll
inhabitants, I should be very glad to hear of them.

we
I should also, of course, beﬂgiad to hear of your comments on the
encloged article, especially ecritieisms about unwarranted sssumptions T may

Yougs sincerely , ]

have made, and of course any ommiseions.



